= TEREX.

2013 ON-HIGHWAY & EXPORT

Revised: February 2015 12261-690

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

2 TEREX

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

Terex USA, LLC (“Terex") warrants its new Products (Equipment and Parts) to be free, under normal use and service, of any defects in material or workmanship for a period of (i) twenty-four (24)
months for new Equipment and (i) twelve (12) months for new Parts, each of those periods commencing at the date of delivery of the Product from Terex to the Buyer of the Product; if the Buyer
is a distributor of Terex and delivers the Product to an End User, each of those periods shall commence at the date of delivery of the Product from the distributor to the End User, but in no event
later than six (6) months after the date of delivery of the Product from Terex to the distributor. Parts fitted during an Equipment warranty repair will take on the remaining Equipment warranty only.
The foregoing warranties shall be honored provided that Terex receives written notice of the defect within thirty (30) days of its discovery, and it is established that (i) the Product has been
maintained and operated within the limits of rated and normal usage and in strict compliance with Terex's operating and maintenance manuals, and (ii) the defect did not result in any manner from
the intentional or negligent action, inaction or abuse by Buyer or any third party. If it cannot be established that conditions (i) and (ii) above have been met, then this Warranty shall not cover the
alleged defect.

If requested by Terex, the defective Product must be retumed to Terex, or other location designated by Terex, for inspection. Terex reserves the right to review the Product's maintenance
procedures to determine if any alleged defect is covered under this Warranty. Delivery inspection forms are required for warranty validation and processing.

Terex's obligation and liability under this Warranty is expressly limited to, at Terex's sole option, repairing or replacing, with new or remanufactured parts or components, any part, which appears to
Terex upon inspection to have heen defective in material or workmanship. Replacement parts will be provided to Buyer subject to Terex's current warranty claim handling processes. All Products
replaced under this Warranty become the property of Terex.

Accessories, assemblies and components included in the Product, which are not manufactured by Terex, are subject to the warranty of their respective manufacturers.

This Warranty shall be null and void if parts (including wear parts) other than genuine Terex's Parts are used in or attached to the Product or if serial numbers have been altered, defaced or
removed with respect to Terex’s Products or if the Product has been altered without Terex's written agreement.

TEREX MAKES NO OTHER WARRA NTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND MAKES NO WARRA NTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY O R FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
No employee or representative is authorized to modify this Warranty unless such modification is made in writing and signed by an authorized officer of Terex.

This Warranty is continuous for the above stated periods, and “stopping and restarting” such-periods (“stop and go”) is not accepted by Terex.

Terex's obligation under this Warranty shall not include the items listed below as “items not covered by this Warranty”.

NO TRANSFERABILITY OF THIS WARRANTY: This Warranty is limited to Buyer or, if sold through a distributor of Terex, to the first End User of the Product, and is not assignable or otherwise
transferable without the written agreement of Terex.
ITEMS NOT COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY:

The following items are not covered under this Warranty (the following list is not exhaustive):

Normal maintenance, adjustments, maintenance parts or wear parts, including without limitation wear pads, seals, gaskets, hoses, friction plates, glass, clutch and brake linings, filters,
wire rope, exterior coatings, proper tightening of bolts, nuts and fittings, adding or replacing of fluids, filter, breathers, belts, nozzles, adjustments of any kind, services supplies such as
hand cleaners, towels and lubricants, inspections, diagnostic time, travel time or labor.

Products sold by any individual, corporation, partnership or any other third party that is not authorized by Terex to distribute the Product.

Damage or defect caused by, or other costs related to, work performed by personnel not authorized by Terex to service or repair the Product.

Damage or defect caused by operation of the Product by personnel or users not authorized, instructed or trained to operate the Product.

Costs, including without limitation travel, freight and labor, resulting from shipment or transfer. of the Product into or use in & region not covered by Terex's service network.

Costs, including without limitation travel, freight and labor, related to the disassembling and assembling of any equipment with respect to a defective Part integrated in such equipment not
covered by Terex's warranty.

Damage or defect resulting from improper storage, weathering, lack of use, demonstration use, or use for transportation of corrosive chemicals.

Damage or defect resulting from operation of the Product after a failure, damage or defect noticeably occurred, or damage or defect caused by wom parts or fluids.

Damage or defect caused by operation of the Product under extreme weather or geographical conditions without the written agreement of Terex.

Damage or defect caused by non-compliance with Terex's campaign bulletins, product safety and service releases.

Damage or defect caused by carrier handling. Any such claim for damage should be filed immediately with the respective carrier.

Costs, including without limitation travel, freight and labor, resulting from the lack of Buyer or the user of the Product to comply with their obligations under this Warranty.

Damage or defect resulting from or costs related to acts of God.
THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF AND EXCLUDES ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REPRESE NTATIONS AND CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED AND ALL OTHER
STATUTORY, CONTRACTUAL, TORTIOUS AND COMMON LAW OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILIT Y ON TEREX'S PART ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED TO THE MAXIMUM
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES THAT EXTEND BE YOND THE LIMITED WARRANTY CONTAINED HEREIN. Terex neither assumes nor authorizes any

other person to assume for Terex any other liability in connection with the sale of Terex's Product. In the event that any provision of this Warranty is held unenforceable for any reason, the
remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY BREACH OF THE WARRANTY BY TEREX, TEREX'S LIABILITY SHALL BE LIMITED EXCLUSIVELY TO THE REMEDIES (AT TEREX'S SOLE OPTION) OF
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING CONTAINED IN THIS WARRANTY TO THE
CONTRARY, TEREX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTI AL, INCIDENTAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OR LOSSES, WHETHE R
OR NOT ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF. Nothing in this Section shall operate to exclude ~ Terex's liability for death or personal injury when directly related to Terex's
negligent act or omission.

Terex USA, LLC - Limited Product Warranty - Terex Cranes - Rev. 02-FEB-2015 24months T144483

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

USING THIS PARTS BOOK

This Parts Manual has been designed for optimum
ease of reading and is the key to Customer-Distributor-
Factory communication. Genuine replacement parts,
along with interchangeable product improvements as
they become available, will keep your machine in a
reliable and productive condition.

The following instructions describe the features of the
manual and how to use it effectively.

Use this manual also as a supplement to the Operator’s
Manual and Maintenance Manual when performing
service procedures on the machine.

IMPORTANT

This manual lists serviceable parts for EVERY machine built of this model
designation. Serial numbers are used to identify parts when a product
improvement is made or an alternate component is used. KNOW THE SERIAL
NUMBER OF YOUR MACHINE before searching for replacement parts.

The PARTS GROUP INDEX shows the functional arrangement of associated parts for the
machine. A group number identifies the same group of parts regardless of model (Group 25 is
always the hydraulic system). The groups which apply to the machine are listed in numerical
order. A letter suffix to a group number, 25A, is used for variable or optional parts groups.

PAGE NUMBERS are in numerical sequence within each parts group. The first number is the
group number and the second number is the numerical sequence number. Letter suffixes are
used to maintain continuity to the manual as revisions are incorporated (1.1, 1.2, 1.2A, 1.2B, 1.3,
etc.).

EXPLODED VIEW ILLUSTRATIONS show the relationship of assembled parts. The illustrations

are keyed to an accompanying parts list on the same page or on the facing page and are
positioned for ease in reading the manual.

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

When ordering parts, contact your nearest Terex Cranes distributor and give the following

information to assure prompt service:

MACHINE IDENTIFICATION:

State the model and Product Identification
Number (PIN), located on the plate in the
Operator’s Cab.

The six digit serial number is shown on a
plate on the outside front of the operator’s
cab for convenient access.

PART IDENTIFICATION:

State the part number, description and
quantity required. Do not use the item number.
Avoid using the words “Pairs” or “Sets”.

SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS:

State the invoicing address. Unless otherwise
specified, invoices will be mailed to the
shipping address.

State the correct shipping address and the
means of shipment: parcel post, air mail,
air freight, UPS, bus, etc.

REF. PART.NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 707 6594 Gear ........

INVOICE TO:
Mid State Equipment
Milwaukee, WI

SHIP TO:
Ace Construction Co.
Madison, WI

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

LOCATING INDIVIDUAL PARTS

1. Turn to the PARTS GROUP INDEX and find the general area of the part in question.
(Example:Seat would be found in “Operator’s Cab & Machinery Housing” Group 27)

2. Refer to the partsgroup and check to see if a subsequent letter-designated group is used.
Check the title block on the pages to determine the application of the group to your particular
machine.

ENGINE ASSEMBLY 6 ENGINE ASSEMBLY GA
Detroit (Eaton) Detroit (Allison)

3. Major assemblies are shown at the beginning of each group with page references to component parts
breakdowns on the pages which follow. Briefly skim through the group to familiarize yourself with the
information included in it. Locate the illustration and parts list which pertain to the assembly or part
you desire. Compare the serial number of your machine to those which may appear on the page to
be sure you are ordering the correct part.

4. ltem numbers on the illustration correspond to those in the parts list. Parts not shown with an item
number are the same as identical or symmetrical parts with an item number. Parts keyed with an
asterisk or other symbol are included in a repair kit. If no part number is shown, these parts cannot
be ordered separately.

5. Quantities are shown as required per component assembly unless otherwise noted.

6. If an assembly is listed without any serviceable parts, it must be ordered complete. Serviceable
parts of components are listed under the component part or a subsequent page as indicated.

7. All hardware shown without the size listed after the noun name is specially made for the particular
application and must not be substituted with standard hardware.

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

1780

CARRIER FRAME, FUEL TANK

2.1) Frame/Bearing/Grip Tape Assembly
2.2) Frame/Bearing/Anti-Slip Tape ASSY
2.3) Upper Steel Kit

2.4) Boom Rack ASSY

2.5) Decking ASSY

2.6) Decking Assembly

2.7) Decking ASSY

2.8) Decking Kit

2.9) Fuel Tank ASSY - 100 GAL (Export Engine)

2.10) Fuel System ASSY - 100 GAL
(Domestic Engine)

OUTRIGGERS

3.1) Outrigger Assembly

3.2) Beam ASSY

3.4) Outrigger Beam Assembly

3.5) Outrigger Jack Cylinder Sides

3.6) Outrigger Jack Cylinder Sides

3.7) Upper Outrigger Cylinder

3.8) Lower Outrigger Cylinder

3.9) Outrigger Valves

3.10) Front Jack Assembly

3.11) Outrigger Jack Cylinder
(Seabee CORP)

3.12) Jack Cylinder

3.13) Front Jack Pad

3.14) Outrigger Sensor Assembly

3.15) O.R. Pad ASSY

CARRIER SUSPENSION

4.1) Front Suspension ASSY
4.3) Front Suspension

4.4) Beam Assembly 52.00

4.5) Rear Suspension Assembly
4.8) Lower Suspension Kit

4.9) Beam Kit 54"

CARRIER AXLES & WHEELS

5.1) Axle, Front Steer

5.2) Axle, Rear Steer

5.3) Axle, Front Tandom
(Automatic Transmission)

5.4) Axle, Rear Tandom
(Automatic Transmission)

5.5) Axle, Front Tandom
(Manual Transmission)

5.6) Axle, Rear Tandom
(Manual Transmission)

5.7) Wheels & Tires Front

5.8) Rear Wheel ASSY

5.9) Wheel & Tire ASSY (Inside)

5.10) Rear Wheel ASSY

5.11) Wheel & Tire ASSY (Inside)

6

6B

6C

7A

= TEREX PARTS GROUPS

ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DETROIT - Manual EXPORT
6.1) Engine ASSY - Export
Manual Transmission
455HP, 60 Series Detroit Engine
6.2) Engine ASSY - Export
Manual Transmission
455HP, 60 Series Detroit Engine
6.7) Clutch Booster Kit
6.8) Air Cylinder Assembly

ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DETROIT - AUTO EXPORT
6A.1) Engine Assembly - Export
AUTO Transmission
515HP, 60 Series Detroit Engine
6A.2) Engine Assembly - Export
AUTO Transmission
515HP, 60 Series Detroit Engine
6A.7) Cooling System Assembly
6A.9) Motor, HYD
6A.11) Engine Cooling Assembly
6A.12) Exhaust System
6A.13) Air Cleaner Assembly

ENGINE ASSEMBLY- CUMMINS - DOMESTIC
(MANUAL)
6B.1) Engine INSTL- 2013 Domestic
Manual Transmission
ISX15, 500HP Cummins Engine

ENGINE ASSEMBLY- CUMMINS - DOMESTIC (AUTO)
6C.1) Engine INSTL- 2013 Domestic
AUTO Transmission
ISX15, 500HP Cummins Engine
6C.5) Cooling Assembly
6C.7) Radiator/Cooler Assembly
6C.8) Aftertreatment Assembly

TRANSMISSION (AUTO) - EXPORT
7.1) Transmission Allison (AUTO) - Export

TRANSMISSION (MANUAL) - Export & Domestic
7A.1) Transmission (Eaton) (Manual) -
Export & Domestic
7A.2) Case (Front)
7A.3) Case - Auxiliary
7A.4) Levers/Housings
7A.5) Shift Bar Housing
7A.6) Auxiliary Drive Gear
7A.7) Input Shaft & Drive Gear
7A.8) Reverse Idler
7A.9) Countershaft & Bearing (AUX)
7A.10) Countershaft Assembly
7A.11) Mainshaft & Synchro (AUX)
7A.12) Mainshaft Assembly
7A.13) Combination Cylinder
7A.14) Oil Cooler
12/2014

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

7B

10

11

12

= TEREX

1780

7A.15) Integral Oil Pump
7A.16) Filter Regulator
7A.17) H & C W/A-5000 Valve
7A.18) Isolators

7A.19) Roadranger Valve
7A.20) Slave Valve

7A.21) Kits & Assemblies

TRANSMISSION (AUTO) - DOMESTIC
7B.1) Transmission Allison 4700SP
(AUTO) - Domestic

Main Housing

Fill Tube

Main Shaft

Flange

Front Support & Oil Pump

P1 Planetary

7B.8) P2 Planetary

7B.9) Control Valve

7B.13) Oil Cooler

7B.14) Torque Converter

7B.15) Flexplate & Adapter

7B.16) Rotating Clutch

7B.18) Converter Housing

7B.19) P3 Planetary And Rear Cover/Retarder
7B.22) Wiring Harnesses

7B.2)
7B.3)
7B.4)
7B.5)
7B.6)
7B.7)

DRIVE SHAFTS

9.1) Drive Shaft Transmission (Allision)
9.2) Drive Shaft Transmission (Eaton)
9.3) Drive Shaft Transmission (Detroit)
9.4) Drive Shaft Inter - Axle

9.5) Drive Shaft

BRAKES

10.1) Brake Assembly

10.2) Air Component Assembly
10.6) Air System Air Dryer

10.7) Air ASSY, Boom Dooly
10.8) Air Components Assembly
10.9)

STEERING

11.1) Steering Gear Master

11.2) Steering Gear Slave

11.3) Steering Wheel

11.4) Steering Pivot Assembly
11.5) Steering Column

11.6) Intermediate Column ASSY
11.7) Kit, Remote Steering

11.8) Remote Steering Actuator ASSY
11.9) Remote Control, Upper Steer
11.10) Remote Control, Lower Steer
11.12) Steering Shaft ASSY

SUPERSTRUCTURE
12.1) Superstructure ASSY

Air Component Manual TRANS, Domestic

13

22

24

25

25A

25B

25C

PARTS GROUPS

12.3) Swivel ASSY
12.5) Swing Bearing
12.6) Cab Mount ASSY

COUNTERWEIGHT

13.1) Counterweight 15,000#

13.2) Counterweight 16,000#

13.3) Counterweight W/O AUX Winch 3000#
13.4) Counterweight W/AUX Winch 3000#
13.5) Front Counterweight ASSY

13.6)
13.7)

Cylinder Counterweight
Counterweight Mount Assembly

SWING SYSTEM

22.1) Swing Drive

22.2) Swing Brake Assembly

22.4) Primary Planet Carrier ASSY

22.5) Output Planet Carrier ASSY

PUMP DRIVE

24.1) Pump, Hydraulic

24.2) Pump, PTO

24.4) Pump, 8 Bolt PTO

24.5) Pump, Boom Manual Transmission
24.6) Winch/Swing Pump Manual Transmission
24.7) Pump Drive

24.9) Pump Drive

24.11) Pump, Hydraulic Triple

24.12) Pump, Boom

24.13) Pump, Winch/Swing

24.14) Pump, Winch/Swing

LOWER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM -

W/MANUAL (EXPORT)

25.1) Lower Hydraulic Assembly -
W/Manual (Export)

LOWER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - W/AUTO (EXPORT)
25A.1) Lower Hydraulic ASSY -
W/AUTO (Export)
25A.12) Oil Cooler Assembly
25A.13) Valve, Fan Control

LOWER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - W/MANUAL
(DOMESTIC)

25B.1) Lower Hydraulic ASSY

25B.9) Clamp, C61-16, Kit

LOWER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - W/AUTO

(DOMESTIC)

25C.1) Lower Hydraulic Assembly -
W/AUTO (Domestic)

25C.10) Oil Cooler ASSY

25C.11) Valve, Fan/Steering

25C.12) Diverter Valve

25C.13) Hydraulic Tank ASSY

12/2014

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

26

27

28

30

= TEREX

1780

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - UPPER

26.1) Upper Hydraulic ASSY
26.7) Valve, Winch
26.8) Boom/Tele Valve

CARRIER CAB & OPERATOR CAB

27.1) Cab, Carrier W/Manual Trans

27.4) Lower Cab Assembly AUTO (Export)
27.6) Lower Cab Assembly Manual (Domestic)
27.9) Lower Cab Assembly AUTO

27.11) Cab Lower (Export & Domestic)
27.12) Cab Lower (Export & Domestic)
27.13) Cab Lower (Export & Domestic)
27.14) Cab Lower (Export & Domestic)
27.15) Cab Lower Door (Export & Domestic)
27.16) Console, Shift Assembly

27.17) Console, Shift Assembly

27.18) Engine Housing

27.19) Engine Housing

27.20) Operator’s Seat Lower Cab

27.21) Upper Cab Assembly

27.23) Operator’s Cab

27.24) Operator’s Cab

27.25) Operator’s Cab

27.26) Operator’s Cab

27.27) Front Wiper/Washer Assembly
27.28) Cab Roof Wiper Assembly

27.29) Operator’s Cab Front Windshield
27.30) Operator’s Cab Roof Hatch

27.31) Operator’s Cab Door

27.32) Seat, Upper

27.33) Remote Drive ASSY, Operator Cab
27.34) Defroster ASSY

OPERATOR’S CONTROLS

28.1) Controls

28.2) Swing Brake Control

28.4) Swing Lock ASSY

28.5) House Lock ASSY

28.6) Throttle Controls Upper

28.7) Module Arm Assemblies

28.8) Right Arm Assembly Single Axis
28.9) Left Arm Assembly Single Axis
28.10) Right Arm Assembly Double Axis
28.11) Left Arm ASSY-Double Axis
28.12) Control Module

28.13) Control Module

MARKING

30.1) Paint & Marking

30.4) 126’ Boom Marking Decal (English)
30.5) 126’ Boom Marking Decal (Metric)
30.6) Emissions Decal INSTL., Tier 3

30.7) Anti - Slip Tape Assembly

30.8) Decal, Lower Cab (Export & Domestic)

31

31A

PARTS GROUPS

HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING
(OPERATOR CAB)

31.1) A/C & Heater Options Operator Cab
31.2) Hydraulic A/IC & L.P. Heater Operator
Cab (Option 1)

Blower System, Kenway Operator Cab
(Option 1)

Hydraulic A/C Unit, Kenway Opertator
Cab (Option 1)

Hose Installation Kit Kenway
Operator Cab (Option 1)

Hose ASSY. EVAP. COMP.
Operator Cab (Option 1)

Hose ASSY. DRIER to EVAP.
Operator Cab (Option 1)

Hose ASSY, - 6 HYD Case Drain
Operator Cab (Option 1)

Kit, MD 9037/47/57 MTG

Operator Cab (Option 1)

Heater Assembly, Suburban
Operator Cab (Option 2)

L.P Bracket Kit

(Option 2)

Thermostat Assembly

Operator Cab (Option 2)

Deluxe A/C & Flameless Heat Kenway
Operator Cab (Option 3)

Cab ASSY Kit, Kenway

Operator Cab (Option 3)

Blower ASSY, AC & Heat

Group, EVAP Coil

Group, Cover

Shelf ASSY

Fuse Panel ASSY, HB9

Outside Air Kit

Hydraulic Drive Unit, Kenway,
Operator Cab (Option 3)

Motor ASSY, 1.59 9067 AOH
Pump/Block ASSY MD9067 12V
ASSY, Return Block

ASSY, Heat Manifold

ASSY, Oil Level Sensor Block
ASSY, Belt Tensioner

COND. ASSY

Hose & Drive MTG Kit, Kenway
Operator Cab (Option 3)

No Heater-Includes Cover
Operator Cab (Option 4)

31.5)
31.6)
31.8)
31.9)
31.10)
31.11)
31.12)
31.13)
31.15)
31.16)
31.17)
31.18)

31.19)
31.21)
31.22)
31.23)
31.25)
31.26)
31.27)

31.29)
31.30)
31.31)
31.32)
31.33)
31.34)
31.35)
31.36)

31.37)

HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING
(EXPORT CARRIER CAB)
31A.1) Heating & Air Conditioning (Carrier Cab)
31A.2) Heater & Defroster Badger
B-258-K (Carrier Cab)

12/2014

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

= TEREX

31B

33

39

39A

40

1780

31A.3) AC Mounting ASSY (Carrier Cab)

31A.4) Bundle, AC & Heat (Carrier Cab)

31A.5) Kit, Cond (T500/T700) (Carrier Cab)

31A.6) Hose Kit, AC (Carrier Cab) a4
HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING
(DOMESTIC CARRIER CAB)

31B.1) Kit, AC System

31B.2) SYS, Blower W/Water Valve

31B.3) Kit, AC Condenser & Hoses

31B.4) Blower Unit VW7 2AH (Carrier Cab)
31B.5) Kit, ELECT WTR VLV (Carrier Cab)
31B.6) Condenser Kit

31B.7) Filter Kit, Outside Air

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 45
33.1) Electrical Assembly (Export Engine)
33.3) Electrical Assembly (Domestic Engine)
33.5) Lower Dash Assembly (Export Cab)
33.9) Circuit Breaker Panel Lower

33.10) Lower Dash Assembly

33.13) Circuit Breaker Panel Lower

33.14) Upper Dash Assembly

33.16) Circuit Breaker Panel Upper

33.17) Strobe Light, Yellow

33.18) Revolving Amber Light

33.19) 360 Degree Spot Light

33.20) Work Light Package

33.21) Collector Ring 49 Pass

33.22) Slip Ring, 49 Circuit

33.23) Pneumatic Swivel

33.24) Collector Ring 37 Pass

33.25) Slip Ring, 38 Circuit

50

52

HYDRAULIC TELESCOPING BOOM

39.1) Boom Assembly 126’

39.6) 126’ Boom Extend Cylinder

39.7) Hoist Cylinder

39.8) 126’ Boom Hold Valve

39.9) Hold Valve Service Kit (Option)

39.10) 6 Sheave Assembly Boom Head (Nylon)
39.11) 126’ Boom Sheave

39.12) 126’ Boom Sheave

54

55

JiB

39A.1) Offsettable Jib Assembly 33’-57’
39A.2) Offsettable Jib Assembly 32’
39A.3) Jib Stowage Assembly

39A.5) Anti-Two Block, Jib

56

MAIN & AUXILLIARY WINCH 58

40.1) Main Winch Assembly
40.2) AUX Winch Assembly
40.3) Winch Assembly Braden
40.5) Winch Motor

PARTS GROUPS

40.6) Kit, Winch Roller
40.7) AUX Sheave Assembly
40.8) Sheave Assembly, 3/4”

HOOK BLOCKS & OVERHAUL BALLS

44.1) Hook Block ASSY 5 Sheave, 80 Tons
44.2) Hook Block 5 Sheave, 80 Tons, 3/4"
44.3) Hook Block ASSY 5 Sheave, 75 Tons
44.4) Hook Block 5 Sheave, 75 Tons, 3/4"
44.5) Hook Block ASSY 5 Sheave, 60 Tons
44.6) Hook Block 5 Sheave, 60 Tons, 3/4"
44.7) Hook Block ASSY 4 Sheave, 45 Tons
44.8) Hook Block 4 Sheave, 45 Tons, 3/4"
44.9) Overhaul Ball #419 /12 Tons / 3/4”

WIRE ROPE, PENDANTS & REEVING
45.1) Wire Rope

ATTACHMENT OPTIONS

50.1) Boom Dolly Assembly
50.2) Boom Dolly

50.3) Boom Dolly HYD Assembly
50.4) Light Bar Assembly

50.5) Boom Dolly Suspension
50.6) Boom Dolly Suspension
50.7) Boom Dolly Suspension
50.8) 3rd Wrap Indicator (Main/AUX Winch)
50.9) Kit, Tire Inflation

50.10) Air Hose Assembly

50.11) Wind Speed Sensor

RATED CAPACITY INDICATOR

52.1) RCL ASSY (ORPS) (Option 1)
52.3) RCL ASSY (ORPS) (Option 2)
52.5) Computer With Data Recorder
52.6) Greer RCL 510 Reel

52.6) Horn Assembly, RCL

FILTERS
54.1) Filter Specifications Export
54.2) Filter Specifications Domestic

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
55.1) Recommended Spare Parts List

OPTIONAL

56.1) Emergency Air Shutoff Kit
56.2) Air Shutoff Setup

56.3) Air Shutoff Electrical ASSY

MANUALS
58.1) Manuals

12/2014

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

%q

1L ——

e ﬁ:‘“_' ' f
L[] H 2

REE PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

722A0196 (Rev H) Frame/ Bearing/ Grip Tape Assembly

1 717A0726 Anti Slip Tape Assembly ........ccccoceeiivrceene 1

2 718F0403 Frame T775 .....oooioiiiiiieeceeeeeeeeee 1

3 718A0462 Swing Bearing Assembly ...........cccccoeieennns 1

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED
GROUP
DATE: Released 12-2014

TEREX FRAME/ BEARING/ GRIP 2

® MODEL: T780

TAPE ASSEMBLY

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 2.1

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

MERES

In 1. T1

ToT O

a2
—

ZEQ

g
v -:E:,.:O/\J’WJ [1\W]

I_l‘</

:REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION
T122631 (Rev K) Frame/ Bearing/ Anti-Slip Tape ASSY
1 722F0210 Frame Weldment.................
2 718A0462 Swing Bearing Assembly ...........ccoccooiiinenne 1
3* 717A0726 Anti-Slip Tape Assembly ..........cccceeveeriiennen. 1

*ITEM 3 IS NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

FRAME/BEARING/
ANTI-SLIP TAPE ASSY

DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP

MODEL: T780 2

PAGE 2.2

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

0
m
T

DDA WN =

PART NO.
718 0703 (Rev B)

718 0937
717 1162
718 0933
718 0934
718 0935
718 0936

DESCRIPTION QTY

Upper Steel Kit

Stop Post................
Hanger Air - Left ...
Hanger Air - Right
Hanger Air ..o
Bracket - Stop

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

DATE: Released 04-2013| GROUP

UPPER STEEL KIT MODEL:T780 2

PAGE 23

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
722A0247 (Rev A) Boom Rack ASSY
1 714-0770 Bumper, Rubber..........ccccevieiiiiiiieeeeee 4
2 718-0396 ANGIE ..o 3
3 718F0588 Support Pedestal...........ccooeeveiiiiiiineccieeene 1
4 718F1049 Boom RaCK .....ccceviiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
5 N04-375C000-2A Nut, HEX 0.375-16, STZ GRA ........ccceeee. 3
6 S14-750CB00-H2 SCR, SHCS 0.75-10 X 2.00, ST Z............... 6
7 W07-375X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.375, ST Z............. 3
8 WAH-75NX000-Y2 WSH, FL HRD A-NRW 0.75, ST YZ ............ 6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 04-2013 | GROUP

TEREX. BOOM RACK ASSY MODEL 7780 2

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 24

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

30,12, 31
11,9, 10

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

DECKING ASSY

DATE: Released 12-2014

MODEL: T780

PAGE 2.5

11,29, 10,9
20,11,9 22 J
20, 11,9 l I N
5 \ |
9,11 40 10 ‘ q
o4 By A ’/
41 3 ‘
12, 31,14 N2 N 5,6 )
20, 28,9 ¥ >
N @']/ ‘?//’a,
55 A ke
31,12 53 Nz
> 7,8,23
42
24,257 47 49, 18
EF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
722A0023 (Rev E) Decking ASSY
1 1209-3 5/16 Flat Washer..............cc..... 10 28 717 0725 5/16 Tinnerman Clip ........cccceeeveeneennnen. 40
2 1221-125 Mount Blue/White..........c..cc....... 3 29 1209-24 5/16 Fender Washer..........cccccoceeeneenn. 10
3 718 0953 Engine Housing 30 1210-20 3/8 Lock Washer .
(Ref Page 27.18).....cccevvveennnne. 1 31 1200-59 3/8-16NC X 1.00 Bolt ......coevvveenee. 24
4 717 0819 Rear Frame Cover ...........ccc....... 1 32 1240-29 Clamp 1.1257 ..o 1
5 1210-14 1/4 Lock Washer 33 1204-34 5/16 HEX Flange Nut .
6 1200-1 1/4-20NC X .75 Bolt .......cceeueeee. 34 1200-31 5/16-18NC X 1.00 Bolt ...........ccerurne. 29
7 1209-5 7/16 Flat Washer...........c..cc....... 35 1200-63 3/8-16NC X 1.50 BOlt ......ceevvverrerenens 2
8 1200-328 7/16-14NC X 1.25 Bolt..... 36 1200-61 3/8-16NC X 1.25 Bolt ... 1
9 380 1801 5/16 SS Flat Washer.................. 37 1221-157 Mount Yellow/White...........cccccveeiennne 1
10 1203-273 5/16 NC X 1.50 SS 38 1221-122 2.50 Hole Plug........ccceeveieeieeieieeeenee. 1
Pan Head Screw ..........c.ccceveeenee 15 39 7088352 Mirror R H. ...ooveiiee.
11 340 2119 5/16NC SS Lock Nut.................. 157 40
12 1209-4 3/8 Flat Washer.............cccuenne.e. 41 712F0068
13 1200-69 3/8NC X 2.25 Bolt . 42 714F0715
14 1205-45 3/8NC Lock Nut.......cccovrverens 43 7170556
15 1200-33 5/16NC X 1.25 Bolt .........c.c........ 14 44 Fender, Left Front...........ccoccoiiiiiinne 1
16 1205-34 5/16 Lock Nut........ccceeneiniinnnnn. 8 45 7170226 Center Front Deck....
17 714 0770 1/4 Rubber Bumper.. .16 46 717 1208 RT Front Fender-Mid
18 1210-13 1/4 Lock Washer Light ............... 16 47 717 1177 Right Front Fender-Mid ...................... 1
19 1205-13 1/4-20NC NUt ..o 16 48 717 1178 Right Front Fender-Rear .... 1
20 1203-255 5/16NC X 1.25 SS 49 7170225 Right Rear Fender.............. 1
Pan Head Screw ..........ccccceeeeenee 135 50 Right Center Deck..... 1
21 717 0585 Mud Flap .....ccoceeevieeeiiieeiieees 4 51 Fender, Under Cab... 1
22 717 0586 Bar ..o 4 52* 7170536 Filler Plate ... A
23 1210-23 7/16 Lock Washer ............c......... 12 53 Handle................ 7
24 1222-225 1/8” Cable Sleeve ...................... 8 54 7180309 Deck-Left Front...... 1
25 1222-339 Pin, Safety Snap ........cccocceeviene 4 55 Fender-Left Rear.......... 1
26* 12219-17 Cable 17~ 56 7180367 Cover, Transmission .... 1
27 464 1113 Foam Tape Role ...........cceeeneeee. 3 57 714 0527 Hardware Kit - Mirror...........cccccevveeene 1
*ITEMS 26, 27 & 52 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION.
WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED
GROUP

2

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

31
38 7
26, 22,40 ;
21
21, 38, 31
40, 36, 33 1, 22, 28, 25, 40, 21
7,38 40, 27, 34
DETAIL A
33, 36 24,38, 21
30, 2, 22, 42, 23, 26, 14 25 21,38
24, 39, 20 33, 36, 40
A

18
/ 33,42, 13
L A

By

Ao

</

33, 22, 40

21, 38, 31 9
4,3,5 \“‘ ,I, -
19, 35, 12 <= 9
37,41, 29
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION
722A0227 (Rev E) Decking Assembly

1 1221-125 Mount.......cooieeeiiee e, 2 25 S01-312CA25-25 SCR, HHCS 0.3125-18X1.25,
2 1221-137 Mount, Rubber............ccccce....... 2 STZ G5 e 10
3 12219-17 Cable 7 X 7 Aircraft Plastic...... 4 26  S01-375CA25-25 SCR, HHCS 0.375-16X1.25,
4 1222-225 1/8 Cable Sleeve ..................... 4 STZGRS .. 12
5 1222-339 27 S01-375CA50-25 SCR, HHCS 0.375-16X1.50,
6 1240-29 STZGRS .o 4
7 209-00873-10 28 S01-375CB25-25 SCR, HHCS 0.375-16X2.25,
8*  464-1113 STZGRS ..o 2
9 708-8352 29 S01-438CA25-25 SCR, HHCS 0.4375-14X1.25,
10 712F0068 StEP cvrieeee e 2 ST Z G5 12
11 714-0527 Hardware Kit, Non Pre-Set ...... 1 30 S01-500CC50-25 SCR, HHCS 0.50-13X3.50,
12 714-0770 Bumper, Rubber ...................... STZGRS oo, 2
13 717-0223-34 Shim, Struct Mount .. 31 S17-312CA00-E8 SCR, BHTCS 0.312-18X1.00,
14 717-0585 1/8 Cable Sleeve ..... SS18-8 . 162
15 717-0586 Bar...coooeeeveeeennnn. 32 SHF-250C750-25 SCR, HHCS
16 717-0819 Cover Rear Frame................... FT 0.25-20X0.75, STZG5.....ccoeeeeuunn 4
17 718-1047 Housing, Engine 33 SHF-375CA00-25 SCR, HHCS

(Ref Page 27.19) ...ccceeveine 1 FT 0.375-16X1.00, STZG5................... 24
18  722-0226 Decking Kit........ccccoveeneniiiannen. 1 34 T113709 Plate, NUt........cocooeeiieiieieeee e 2
19  NO04-250C000-25 Nut, HEX 0.25-20, ST Z GR5 .. 16 35 WO07-250X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.25,ST Z........ 20
20 NFS-312C000-25 Nut, HEX, FLG, SERR 36 W07-375X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.375,STZ.....8

0.312-18, STZ G5.....ccoueeee 12 37  WO07-438X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.4375,ST Z... 12
21 NYL-312C000-25 Nut, HEX NYL-INS 38 WAN-31NX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-NRW 0.3125, ST Z...... 347

0.312-18,STZG5......ue. 176 39 WAW-31WX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.3125,ST Z ....... 10
22 NYL-375C000-25 Nut, HEX NYL-INS 40 WAW-37WX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.375,ST Z ......... 55

0.375-16, STZ G5....ccovvveee 22 41 WAW-43WX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.4375,ST Z ....... 12
23  NYL-500C000-25 Nut, HEX NYL-INS 42  WAW-50WX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.50, ST Z ........... 2

0.50-13,STZGS5....ccccvveee. 2 43 WFD-312XA25-20 WSH, FNDR 0.3125X1.25, ST Z........... 12
24  S01-312CA00-25 SCR, HHCS 0.3125-18X1.00,

* ITEM 8 IS NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION
WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP

TEREX. DECKING ASSEMBLY MODEL 7780 2

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 2.6

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

20
m
i

O©CoONOOORWN=

PART NO.

722 0024 (Rev D)

718 0309 Deck, Left Front........cccoeeiveviieeeen.
718 0327 Fender, Left Rear .........ccceceevvveeneeenn,
718 0367 Cover, Transmission......

717 0339 Cover, Outrigger Box

714F0715 Bracket ......ccccceevvnnnnn

717 0556 Mirror POSt.......cooooviiiiieiiiieeeeeeee
717 0225 Right Rear Fender...........cccccocveeennnn.
717 0221 Right Center Deck.....

717 0528 Fender, Under Cab....

717 0536 Filler Plate .................

717 0554 Handle....................

718 0613 Fender, Left Front...

717 0224-24 Shim ..o

717 0224-34 Shim .....cooeeiee,

717 0226 Center Front Deck...............

717 1208 Right Front Fender - Front...
77177 Right Front Fender - Mid .....

717 1178 Right Front Fender - Rear ..................

DESCRIPTION

Decking ASS’Y

ITEMS 1 TO 18 ARE NOT ILLUSTRATED

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

DECKING ASS’Y

DATE: Released 12-2014| GROUP

MODEL: T780 2

PAGE 2.7

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

1

10

10

20
m
T
9]
—
<

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

722-0226 (Rev H) Decking Kit

1 714F0715 Mount, Outrigger Pad

2 707-0221 Right Center Deck.........

3* 717-0223-34 Shim, Strut Mount......

4* 717-0224-24 Shim, Rear Tool Box..

5 717-0225 Right Rear Fender-....

6 717-0226 Deck, Center Front....

7 717-0339 Outrigger Box Cover..

8 717-0528 Fender.......ccccccceeuun.

9* 717-0536 Plate, Filler ........ccoeeiieiieieeeeee e
10 717-0554 Handle ......ooeeeieeeeeeeeee e
1 717-0556 Post, Mirror................

12 717-1177 Fender, Right Front ...

13 717-1294 Fender, Right Front ...

14 717-1305 Fender, Right Front ...
15 718-0327 Fender, Left Rear ..........cccceeeveeeiie e
16 718-0367 Cover, Transmission..

17 718-1048 Fender, Left Front......

18 T120325 Left Center DecK .........cooovvveeiieiiiiiiieeeeeeecen

*ITEMS 3 & 4 ARE NOT SHOWN IN ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP

TEREX. DECKING KIT MODEL 780 2

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 2.8

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

.0
m
n

O©COoONOOORWN =

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

722A0280 (Rev B) Fuel System Assembly

1219-232 PlUG oo
1219-346 Adapter......cooiiiiiiieeee e
1219-464 Adapter........cccooeiiiiiies
1219-815 Adapter, Male Pipe Elbow-JIC 1/2.
1221-152 1.75” Wide Rubber Insulator ...............
1221-153 1.5” Wide Adhesive Rubber Insulator...
1245-186 Sender......coooveeeeieeiiieeee e
200B2007-58 Clamp-Medium Duty..

435-1017-24 Hose ASSY ...............

707-7018 Strap, Fuel Tank .....

707-7018-1 Strap, Fuel Tank ........

717-0172 Fuel Tank, 100 GAL...

717-0594-114 HOSE ...cvveeeeeiee

717-0594-117 Hose ASSY ..

717-0595-202 HOSE ..o
N04-375C000-25 Nut, HEX 0.375-16, STZ GRS ................

NTP-375C000-25 Nut, HEX TPLCK 0.375-16, ST Z GR5 ...
NYL-500C000-25 Nut, HEX NYL - INS 0.50-13, ST Z G5
S01-375CA50-25 SCR, HHCS 0.375-16 X 1.50, ST Z GR5.....

6 25,23,20

g

SHF-500CA25-25
T103590
WO07-375X000-20
WO07-500X000-20
WAW-37WX000-20
WAW-50WX000-20

SCR, HHCS FT 0.50-13 X 1.25,STZG5............ 8
FUEl FIlter ..ovveeeeieeee e

WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.375, ST Z..
WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.50, ST Z....
WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.375, ST Z......
WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.50, ST Z......coeevvveeeeeenn,

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

GROUP

FUEL TANK ASSY - 100 GAL
(EXPORT ENGINE)

DATE: Revised 04-2013

MODEL: T780 2

PAGE 2.9

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

A
3
17, 24
N
21—
20|
1
%
=
’:—Ek:\/ i;
SS 24 10
//
AT
B
pamC
o P T
i
0O oD \ /
>4
[O - @‘_Z_— <%°O°t>
L E ===\
Q;I 1; ) C = _ i :
n I=t)

VIEW IS ROTATED 90° ANTI CLOCKWISE

SEE PAGE 2.11

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

FUEL SYSTEM ASSY - 100 GAL
(DOMESTIC ENGINE)

DATE: Released 04-2013

MODEL: T780

PAGE 2.10

GROUP

2

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

16, 15, 14,
13,12

11 22
s
T
,'/"
,'/
,'/
//
SECTIONB - B 7.65
4\ 8 - VIEW C-C
o o
Fl 1 F
O_O 0_0 Hﬁ'l
i
1/ 2
VIEWA-A
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
717A0329 (Rev K)  Fuel Tank Assembly

1 717 0172 Tank, FUEl......ccovveeieiieeeee, 1

2 1219-815 Adapter 90° ..........ccoc....... .1

3 1221-153 1.5 Wide Adhesive Strip .. .6

4 1219-464 Adapter, 90°..........c.c....... .1

5 1200-63 Capscrew, .38C x 1.50 .... .2

6 1210-20 Washer, Lock, .38............ 2

7 1205-36 Nut, .38C ........c..... .2

8 717 0594-114 Hose........ 1

9 717 0594-126 HOSE ... 1

10 717 0595-202 HOSE ... 1

11 717 0601 Mount, Clamp .... |

12 200B2007-16 Clamp ...oooovvveeeieeeeceeen .1

13 1200-98 Capscrew, .50C x 1.25 ................ 9

14 1209-6 Washer, Flat, .50 .......c.cccovenenen. 1

15 1210-26 Washer, Lock, .50..... .9

16 1205-58 Nut, .50C .....coveviieiieieies 1

17 1221-152 1.75 Wide Rubber Strip ... .6

18 1219-232 PlUG oo 2

19 1219-346 Adapter, 90°........cccovreiieeenn 2

20 1245-186 Sender, Fuel.......ccccoccveveieeienn. 1

21 435 1017-24 Hose............... 1

22 717 1165 Filter, Fuel.... 1

23 707 7018 Bracket ....... .

24 707 7018-1 SHraP oo 2

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED
FUEL SYSTEM ASSY - 100 GAL |15 "eemesoeag “
TEREX. MODEL: T780 2

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

61
aj

.
-

00 7 3CS

S~
77

B 1o
/
I ;

SECTION C-C

(0]

DETAIL A 4,2,3

LR
LI
\¥} /0
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
T121257 (Rev B) Outrigger Assembly
1 1205-32 Nut, LCK, NYL Patch
0.312-18,ZG2.....ccovverenn 8
2 12219-1 Cable 7X7 Aircraft Plastic . 1
3 1222-225 1/8 Cable Sleeve................ 4
4 713F0111 Pin Weldment....... .4
5 717-0859 Pin . 4
6 718-0620 Wear Pad ... .4
7 718-0622 SPACET ...ciiiiiieeiee et 4
8 S01-312CB50-25 SCR, HHCS 0.3125-18X2.50,
ST Z G5t 8
9 T121301 Beam ASSY ... 2
10 T121302 Beam ASSY ... 2

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP

TEREX. OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY ODEL T30 3

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 3.1

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

19, 20

35
17,16, 15 \ \_/
1 \/
N 7
N
[
32 6
8 23
21
I 29
24 9 i .
© &
13, 14 | =
12,6 =
SEE PAGE 3.3
WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED
. DATE: Revised 10-2014 | GROUP
H TEREX® BEAM ASSY ODEL 1780 3

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 3.2

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

EF

O©CoONOOUOPAWN =

PART NO.

T121301 (Rev E)

716-0222-166-T121301
716-0222-39-T121301
716-0222-54-T121301

N23-164C000-20
WAR-164X000-22
S01-750CB25-Y8
718F0003
1208-20
PIN-718-0595
T121305
T121662
WAN-75NX000-20
1203-255
3801801
SHF-375C750-25
W07-375X000-20
WAW-37WX000-20
S01-500CD00-25
718-0620
718-0622
718-0930
718-0929
P02-125XB00-20
718-0932
718-0931
1219-441
1219-470
718-0029
718-0001
12019-690
717-0346
718-0728
T121256
T121255
718F0004

SEE PAGE 3.2

DESCRIPTION QTY

Beam Assembly

Hose, -8, 3000, FJIC-8SW/FJIC-8SW, 4200 ......
Hose, -8, 3000, FJIC-8SW/FJIC-8SW, 990 ........
Hose, -8, 3000, FJIC-8SW/FJIC-8SW, 1372 ......
Nut, HEX, MACH 08-32, ST Z ....ccvveeviieeeiiieene
WSH, FL TYPA-REG 08, ST Z .....
SCR, HHCS 0.75-10X2.25, ST YZ GRS.....
InnerBeam .........cccoveeveiieiicieeee e,
Shim, Round 1.00X2.00X0.048, ST Z .
Pin, Clevis, 1 X2.25 ......cccoeeeeuneenn.

Extension Cable, Sensor.
Eye Bolt .....ccveiiiiiie
WSH, FL TYPA-NRW 0.75, ST Z..
Screw, Button Head, TORX ..........
Washer, Flat, .31, Stainless ............cccuo.....
SCR, HHCS FT 0.375-16X0.75, STZ G5 ..
WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.375, ST Z..........
WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.375, ST Z....
SCR, HHCS 0.50-13X4.00,ST Z GR5..

Bar, Inner ...
Shim, Inner ........cccccovviieene

Pin, Cotter 0.125X2.00, ST Z..
Bar, Outer .......ccooevviiiiees

Shim, Outer...
Adapter, MJIC-8/MORB-8....
Elbow, 90, MJIC-8/MORB-8
Cylinder Tube..........cceeneeee.
Cylinder, Upper Outrigger
Elbow, 90, MJIC-8/MORB-8,
Cover, Hose ......coovcvveeiennn.
Cylinder, Jack ........
Cylinder Assembly ..
Clamp, Cylinder .....
Outer Beam ...

NN U X . NN ORI U Ol U R - e - I S GGG N O SN

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

GROUP

BEAM ASSY

DATE: Revised 10-2014

MODEL: T780 3

PAGE 3.3

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

18
o 4
, 16,17, 15
2
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY REF PART NO.
T121302 (Rev D) Beam Assembly
1 718 0595 1X2.25Clevis Pin........cccceueenee.. 1 19 718 0029
2 1219-441 Adapter, STR........ccoeeieeieeieee, 6 20 T121256
3 12019-690 Adapter, 90° ........ccoceeieieeiee 2 21 716 0222-54
4 717 0346 Cover, HOSE ......coeovevveeiiie e, 1 22 716 0222-39
5 1208-20 Washer.......coooeoeeeeieeceeeeeeeee. 1 23 716 0222-166
6 P02-125XB00-20  Pin, Cotter........cccccvveveveecercreennne. 1 24 718 0620
7 T121255 Clamp Cylinder.........c.cccoevevenennen. 1 25 718 0622
8 T121305 Extension Cable, Sensor............... 1 26 718 0929
9 718F0003 Inner Beam........c.ccoceeeueeeieeneenne.. 1 27 718 0930
10 718F0004 Quter Beam.........cccovveevieeiiiieeens 1 28 380 1801
11 S01-500CD00-25 Bolt, .50C X 4.00.....c.ccveecueennnnnne. 2 29 1203-255
12 1219-470 Adapter, 90° .........coeeiieeeeieee, 3
13 S01-750CB25-Y8 Bolt, .75C X 2.25.....c..cccveceeeran. 4 30 718 0879
14 WAN-75NX000-20 Washer, Flat, .75 Hard .................. 4 31 718 0931
15 WO07-375X000-20 Washer, Lock, .38............ccceeenee.n. 32 718 0932
16 WAW-37WX000-20 Washer, Flat, .38 ...........c.cccveeunenn. 33 T121662
17 SHF-375C750-25 Bolt, .38C X .75.......... 34
18 718 0001 Cylinder, O.R. Upper

DESCRIPTION QTY

Tube, Cylinder..........ccccevueviiineenne 1
Cylinder, O.R. Lower.........ccccceeennen 1

HOSE. .o 1
Wear Pad..........ccoovvveeeeeeieciiee. 1
SPACET ....iiiii e 1
Inner Shim.......c.ccocoevivieeeieieeees 1
InnerBar......ccccccveeeviiiiieeee e 2
5/16 Stainless Flat Washer ............ 8
5/16NC-1 Button HEX

Head SS Screw.......ccccceeeeeeeeecnnnnn. 8
Cylinder..............

Outer Shim..

OuterBar .......cooeeeeeeicee e,
Eye Bolt......coooiiiiii

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

OUTRIGGER BEAM ASSY

DATE: Revised 05-2013 | GROUP

MODEL: T780 3

PAGE 3.4

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

718 0728

6 1/4-12 BUTIRESS THREAD
(SEABEE BUTTRESS THREAD)

1/4-20UNC x .38 LG. S. H. CUP—
POINT SET SCREW — INSTALL W/
LOCTITE #242 PER GBI-S136 &
TORQUE: 65 TO 85 IN.-LBS.

PER GBI-S137

11
12

13

14 1 2 1 3 4 567 g
AT 5w 15T PR
(TYP. 2 PLACES) ’ ﬂ'é'ﬂ ﬂ'!'ﬂ -
Ly U N / S ‘L N
/ \ [~
\_
* \ \
718 0728 | ‘
3/4-16 UNF-2B
S.AE. O-RING PORT.
(TYP. 2 PORTS)
17
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
718 0728 (Rev C) Outrigger Jack Cylinder
217235 Seal Kit Special Soft
(Includes Items with *)
1 217250 * Wear Ring, 6.00 X 5.75 X .75 .....cccovevvenenen. 2
2 217249 * Capped “T” Seal, 6.00.......c.ccccvveevvreeiiieennnns
3 217248 Case Weldment ..........oooiieeiiiiiiiiincieeee
4 216201 Shaft Assembly................
5 217247 * O-Ring, 5.50 x 6.00 x .25.
6 217246 * Back-Up, 5.50 X 6.00 ........ccceevvereririnierinnenne
7 217245 * Wear Ring, 4.75 X 4.50 X .75 ....ccceoevvenenen.
8 217244 * Step Seal “K”, 4.50........cceruenen.
9 217243 * “DZ” U-Cup ~ 4.50 x 5.00 x .38
10 217242 * U-Cup Back-Up ~ 4.50 x 5.00 x .079 THK.... 1
11 216546 SHCPSS, .25-20 x .38 Lg W/ Nylok Patch.... 1
12 217241 Head Gland..........cccoooviiiiiieincec e
13 217240 * Wiper ~4.50 x 4.935 x .135
14 216996 Metal Plug ~ 3/4-16 -8 SAE ........ccccvevrnne 2
15 217239 “Sun” C/B Valve ~ CBCA-LIN 600PSI .......... 1
16 217238 Boss Plug ~ 7/16-20 -4 SAE ...........
17 217237 “Sun” Check Valve ~ CKCB-XCN.
18 217236 Boss Plug ~ 3/4-16 -8 SAE ........ccccccivriennene

2.00 SPHERICAL
RADIUS.

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

OUTRIGGER JACK CYLINDER
SIDES

DATE: Revised 08-2004

GROUP

MODEL: T780

3

PAGE 3.5

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

1 2
i / iy /
/
7 25N
R 7,
P‘ VAT W
| \&
7
‘Y
\5
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
718 0879 (Rev 00)  Cylinder, Jack
222065 Kit Seal 6.000 4.500 AN

1 226050 Case Weld G 6.000 33.250L ..........cccervenee
2 222051 Rod Weld G 4.500 35.750L SPHER...
3 226051 Head G 6.000 4.500 3.500L Duct.......
4 222034 Valve CBAL CBCA-LIN 600 ............
5 219866 Valve CKCB-XCN Check.................
6 219867 SHSS 0.250-20 0.375 Cup Nylok....
7 222053 Plug SAE 8 0.750-16 HH STL .........
8 222054 Plug SAE 8 0.750-16 SH STL .....
9 222055 Plug SAE 4 0.438-20 SH STL .....cccevvveenne
10 222056 Backup 433 6.000 1758........ccccoveeeneeeennns
11 222057 Oring 433 6.0000D 70N 0.250CS...
12 222058 CST Seal 6.000B 0.760W ...............
13 222059 Wring 6.000 5.750 0.750L SC ..
14 222060 Wring 4.750 4.500 0.750 GF ........cccoveneenee.
15 222061 Seal Rod 4.500R Buffer........c.cccceeveiiiiennne
16 222062 UCUP 4.500R 0.250CS 0.375L DPZ..
17 226052 UCB 4.500R 0.250CS 0.080 ..............
18 222064 Wiper 4.500 0.218 0.135 AN .......cccoeienennee

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

OUTRIGGER JACK CYLINDER
SIDES

DATE: Released 06-2013

MODEL: T780

PAGE 3.6

GROUP

3

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

718 0001

1 11 12 5 6 7 8 13
NS
g A=
L —— I 1 ]
I 1T
TT: eyl 2
' 7
\ 7/ A Y
BN NN >
3 Q] | =gt~ i
3 3

|m
m
il
|9|
<

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

718 0001 (Rev B) Upper Outrigger Cylinder

216993 Kit, Seal
(Includes Items with *)

1* 215117 TFE Piston Ring.... 1
2* 215118 O-Ring ....ccooeeene 1
3* 215119 Back-Up Ring.... 2
4* 215120 O-Ring .............. 1
5* 215121 O-RiNG ..oeeiieiieeie e 1
6* 215122 Back-Up RiNg.......ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiin 1
7 215123 U-Cup .oeeveee 1
8* 215124 Rod Wiper... 1
9 216994 Locknut....... e
10 216995 Piston......cooiiiii 1
11 216997 Barrel Assembly..........ccccoeveeeiiinnnns 1
12 216998 Rod Assembly

13 215129 Internal Head .....................

14 216996 Plug, O-Ring Socket Head

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 08-2004 | GROUP

TEREX. | UPPER OUTRIGGER CYLINDER | wopeL 780 3

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 3.7

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

20
m
1

PART NO.

T121256 (Rev A)
216993

215117
215118
215120
215119
215121
215122
215123
215124
223010
10 225318
11 225319
12 225320
13 225321
14 215129

CoO~NOAPRWN -~

DESCRIPTION QTY
Cylinder Assembly

Seal Kit (Items 1 through 8)
Teflon Piston Ring................... 1
O-RiNG ...ooviieiiiiiieeieeeeee 1
O-RiNg ...oeeiiiiieiiieeeiee e 1
Back-Up RiNg .......ccoccvvernneene 2
O-RiNg ...oeoiiiiiiiieeiee e 1
Back-Up RiNg .......ccoccvvernneene 1
Loaded U-Cup.....ccceueeeriinennne 1
Rod Wiper

Locknut........

Piston .......

SPACET ....oiiiiiieiiiee e
Barrel Assembly ..........cccccveeene 1
Rod Assembly

Internal Head...........cccccvveeeeenn.

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

LOWER OUTRIGGER CYLINDER

DATE: Released 05-2013

MODEL: T780

PAGE 3.8

GROUP

3

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

Torque to 300 In. Lbs.

EF

>

a b w-=

o N

[¢e]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

PART NO.

708 2210 (Rev 00)
29475
205149

708 2211 (Rev C)
29476
200900

1219-860
1218-144

1219-624
1218-34

A29309

DESCRIPTION QTY
Valve ASS’Y ....ooovviiieeene, 2
Section ......cociiiiiiiii 4
Kit, Mounting .......cccoevveeiineenn. 2
Valve ASS’Y ....ccovviiiiiiicn, 1
Section

Kit, Mounting .........cccocevciiennene 1
Plug W/O-RiNg .......ccccevvveinne 3
O-RiNG..coviiiiiieceeeeeeen 3
Plug W/O-RiNg .......cccceveuvenne 3

Kit, Seal........cccoiiiiiiiiiiis 5
(Includes ltems marked with
Asterisk * for one section)

Quantities for Items 1 through 23 for one section

26841
29620
26843

26808
29595
29596
26802
29597
29598
29599
29311
29624
29310
29602
29311
29312
29603
29605
29607
24263
23291
29627

Body & Spool ASS’Y................ 1

Washer ... A
Spring ...eeeveeeeeeinenn. s
Solenoid, Less Coil.................. 1
(Incl. Items 6 thru 21)

Plate, ENd.........cvvvvvveevveirninnnn, 2
Screw

(07 11 SRS
Spring

Sleeve, Outer........cccceeeevveenn.
Sleeve, INner .......cccccvveecieeenns
Guide, Push Pin...
O-RiNG -.eoiiieieeiieeeeeeen
Pin, Push ......ccoccviiii
Ring, Quad
Cone, Female............cccccueenns

Plunger ......cccoveveveeiieiiiieeeeee
Tube, Guide ..

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

OUTRIGGER VALVES

DATE: Revised 05-2013 | GROUP

MODEL: T780 3

PAGE 3.9

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

s
S
18
14, 20, 22, 10

|3U
m
ml
|£_)|
<

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

717A0390 (Rev B)  Front Jack Assembly

1* 1205-43 Nut, LCK, NYL Patch 0.375-16,ZG2.......... 1
2 1209-58 Washer, Flat, .75 Hardened...................... 4
3 1210-7 Washer, Lock, #10........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 2
4 441-6834 Switch - PROX ....coiiiiiiiceeeceeeeee e 1
5 714-0770 Bumper, Rubber..........c.cccooiiiiiiiie 4
6 717F0362 Pad, FRT JacK .......cccooiviiiiniieenccece 1
7 717F0387 Front Pad Stop......ccceeiiiiiiiicee 2
8 MK62704 Screw, #10-32FF X 2.50 .......ccccocevvrceinenne 2
9 N04-250C000-25 Nut, HEX 0.25-20, STZ GRS........ocveneee. 4
10 N04-312C000-25 Nut, HEX 0.3125-18, ST Z GRbS................. 4
11 N05-625C000-25 Nut, HEX JAM 0.625-11, ST ZGR5 .......... 1
12 N23-190F000-20 Nut, HEX, MACH 10-32, ST Z ........ccc..... 2
13 NYH-750F000-22 Nut, NYL-INS HVY 0.75-16,STZ G2......... 4
14 S01-312CA00-25 SCR, HHCS 0.3125-18X1.00,ST Z G5 ...... 4
15 S01-375CE50-25 SCR, HHCS 0.375-16X5.50,ST Z GR5 ..... 1
16* S01-625CD50-25 SCR, HHCS 0.625-11X4.50,ST ZGR5 ..... 1
17 S01-750CC50-Y8 SCR, HHCS 0.75-10X3.50,ST YZ GRS......4
18 T130267 Jack Cylinder ........cccovveiiiiiiic e 1
19 WO07-250X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.25, ST Z............ 4
20 WO07-312X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.3125, ST Z........ 4
21 WAR-187X000-22  WSH, FL TYPA-REG 0.1875, ST Z ..

22 WAW-31WX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.3125, ST Z.............

*ITEMS 1 & 16 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 10-2014 [ GROUP

TEREX. FRONT JACK ASSEMBLY VMODEL 1780 3

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 3.10

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

T130267

__.J’ (j\

f ~ST——J—
Er:rp? - 7(

L]

U

N SO
14 4 5 8 1 2 3 6,7 9 10 11 12
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
T130267 (Rev F) Jack Cylinder
227680 Kit, Rebuild

(Items 1 through 11)

1 227670 BARL ASY, 5.75 OD ...cooiiiiiiiieieeeeie e 1
2 227671 Rod ASY,3.50X36.00, Spherical.........c.ccccceerurnnenne 1
3 227672 GLAND,5.00x3.50x3.25, Butt THD..........ccvreunennee. 1
4 227673 Wear Ring, 5.00X4.75X.50, Piston..

5 227674 Lip Seal, 5.00X4.25X.50.....cccccceiiurriiaiieaiieiieaeennn
6 227675 0-Ring,5.00x4.75, -248, 90D, NITL

7 227676 BU Ring, 5.00x4.75,-248, 90D, U/N ...

8 227681 Lip Seal,5.00X4.25X.50, Unloaded

9 227677 Buffer RiNG........oooiiiiiiiiiiec e 1
10 227678 Lip Seal, 3.50x4.12x0.50....

11 227679 Wiper, K SEreS.......ccoveeiiiieeciee e
12 227682 Seal Ring, 3.38X3.75,7-340 ......cccoovviiiiiieeeee 1
13 224676 Valve, P.O. CHECK,CKCB-XCN 1
14 224677 Valve, Cartridge,C'BAL,CBCA-LIN ..........ccceeneenen.
15 224675 Plug, SAE#8(.75-16), HEX HD .......cecocvviriiiiiene
16 227683 Plug, SAE#6(.56-18), HEX HD, Steel.

17 224674 Screw, 8-32, Self Tapping.......cccceevereeneeenieeeeene.

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 10-2014 | GROUP
TEREX, OUTRIGGER JACK CYLINDER e T780 3
P/N 12261-690 (SEABEE CORP) PAGE 3.11

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
711 0236-1 (Rev B) Jack Cylinder
219873 Kit Seal 5.000 3.750
1 219860 Case Weld G 5.000 34.250L ...........ccceneee 1
2 219861 Rod Weld G 3.750 36.375L ......ccceeueruriuenne 1
3 219862 Head G 5.000 3.750 3.625L STL ........c....... 1
4 219863 Spacer G 3.760 4.500 1.250L ...........c.c.e... 1
5 219864 Fluid Line G 0.500 27.375L STL .......ccveuuee 1
6 219865 Valve Block G 2.250 4.000 ALUM............... 1
7 222034 Valve CBAL CBCA-LIN 600 ..........c.ccouenene 1
8 219866 Valve CKCB-XCN CheckK ........ccccevvrerrirnnnee 1
9 219867 SHSS 0.250-20 0.375 Cup NylokK................ 1
10 219846 HHCS 0.375-16 3.000 GRS.........ccceeurruennnne 4
11 219847 Fitting 8 SAE 0.500D Elbow ...........ccccevenueee 2
12 222035 Plug SAE 6 0.563-18 SH STL ......cccccuvvuenne 1
13 219848 Oring 906 0.6240D 70N 0.078CS............... 1
14 219849 Oring 111 0.6250D 70N 0.094CS............... 2
15 219850 Backup 425 5.0000D HYT 1758................. 1
16 219851 Oring 425 5.0000D 70N 0.250 CS.............. 1
17 219852 AQ Seal 5.000 4.384 0.288 TFE ................. 1
18 219853 Wring 5.000 4.750 0.625L SC.......cceeeeneee. 2
19 219868 Wring 4.000 3.750 0.750 GF ........ccocerueneee. 2
20 219869 Buffer 3.750 R 0.247 4.344 .........ccccoeveenenne 1
21 219870 UCUP 3.750R 0.250CS 0.375 DZL TFL .....1
22 219871 UCB G 3.7704.245 0.125 NYT..coceiirierne 1
23 219872 Wiper 3.750 0.250 0.250 D .......ccccvvvvruennene 1

For Field Replacement, Use Service Kit #226053

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Released 06-2013| GROUP

TEREX. JACK CYLINDER MODEL-T780 3

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 3.12

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

5
: & l 3
e
| =5 L
e
T
1
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
717F0362 (Rev C)  Pad, FRT Jack
1 717-0361 Disk 12.00 OD......ccoevverrerienieerenens 1
2 709-7638 BIOCK ...t 1
3 708-0813 Plate 8.25 OD.......ccoevcveviniciecicene 1
4 717-0997 Plate .....coooviiiiiiieiecceeee 1
5 717-0996 Bracket.........cocoooiiiiiiii 1

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Released 05-2013| GROUP

TEREX. FRONT JACK PAD VODELT740 3

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 3.13

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

i o = S 5?_-_5:-_-_1 T T L =] D:
é_.:ﬁtl 1 T = =i

EJVI U] "“\“ /l_[:!]..[“ v by (- O}
&/ i \\ ;S

@QZ/_ZZ/Z/

4){/ L LTI ILZT
N7 —
e LT
e
// [/ (%\/‘
2iis S
‘ AN
e A
5 M,
SECTION C-C
SECTION A-A
4
— ]ﬂlﬁ. —\ o £
..._ =, BN e _,*‘ 4
= ] |14 ‘
e W %
N i
L INNENENEEENE LTI T JITTT I///IIﬁ lIII/J/ LT/ T T INENERNEENERE INNEEEN III/[L”/J/ZH JIT T T T T LT T T T T T T T T T T T INNNEENE NN
S]] L %’)
DETAIL D

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
T121258 (Rev C) Outrigger Sensor ASSY

1 NYM-407M000-Y8 HEX Nut, Nylon Insert Metric.............. 16

2 SMF-407M020-28 SCR, HHCS M4-0.8X20 FT, ST Z8.8 .16

3 T121238 Plate, Sensor Mount ...........cccceeveenee. 4

4 T121304 Sensor, Outrigger

5 T121923 Harness ORPS ..........ccocoviiiiiiieee

6 WMH-40MX000-PO WSH, Flat, Hard M4 D125, STL ........ 32

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 10-2014 | GROUP

TEREX, OUTRIGGER SENSOR e 3
P/N 12261-690 ASSEMBLY

PAGE 3.14

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

0
m
Y

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

718A0805 (RevA)  O.R. Pad ASSY

-

718 0751

Pad Outrigger 24"

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

O.R. PAD ASSY

DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP

MODEL: T780 3

PAGE 3.15

C-:ourtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

23

4
[
! (11 oM Re;
- 1
= ]

9 27,20

14, 28, 17

DETAIL A

SEE PAGE 4.2

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

FRONT SUSPENSION ASSY

DATE: Revised 04-2013

MODEL: T780

PAGE 4.1

GROUP

4

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

———

DETAIL B

REF

O©COoONOOORWN =

15, 26

PART NO.
722A0194 (Rev E)

717-0178
717-0180
717-0181

717 0413
717-1224
717-1225
717-1226
717A0375
717A0851
718-0706
722-0191
722-0192
NTT-A00C000-2A
NYL-500C000-25
NYL-625F000-Y8
P02-156XA75-20
S01-500CA75-25
S01-625FC50-Y8
S01-625FD00-Y8
S01-875CD00-Y8
S01-AO0CEQ0-25
S07-BOFM070-29
T118121

T127197

T127198
WAH-62NX000-Y2
WAN-87NX000-20
WAW-50WX000-20
WMH-020X000-20

SEE PAGE 4.1

DETAIL D

DESCRIPTION QTY

Front Suspension Assembly

Torque ROd......cccuveiiiiiiiiiceece e 5
Shim 2.00 X 1.50 X 0.060........c.ccocvervrcerrnennn. 10
Tube, Center Cross .........ccccovvvreeeneeenecnneenen 1
Steering Link ......coooieiiiiii e 1
Gear ASSY, Power Steering .........cc.ccceceeeen. 1
Gear ASSY, PWR STRNG, Slave.................. 1
Arm, Vertical Socket............cccovuvveeieeiiiiiiininn. 2

Suspension Assembly ...........ccocceeiiiiieniieen. 1
Steering Pivot ASSY ......oooiiiiieeeeee e 1
Beam Assembly 52.00.........ccccceveniiiiiiniienenne 1
Drag Link, Front........cccocoeviiiiiniiiiiiiccieee 1
Drag Link, Rear .......ccccceiiiiiniieiice e 1
Nut, HX-TPLCK-TH 1.00-8, STZ GA............. 8

Nut, HEX NYL-INS 0.50-13, ST Z G5............. 4
Nut, HX NYL-INS 0.625-18, ST YZ G8........... 20
Pin, Cotter 0.1562X1.75, ST Z .....cceccvrvreruenne. 4
SCR, HHCS 0.50-13X1.75,STZGR5............ 4
SCR, HHCS 0.625-18X3.50, STYZ G8.......... 10
SCR, HHCS 0.625-18X4.00, STYZ G8.......... 10
SCR, HHCS 0.875-9X4.00, ST YZ GRS......... 2
SCR, HHCS 1.00-8X5.00, STZGR5............. 8
SCR, HHCS M20-2.5X70 PT, ST Z10.9........ 12
Steering Link Upper Front .........ccccoocvivieennen. 1
Axle, Front Steer (Ref Page 5.1) ......ccccceueeee. 1
Axle, Rear Steer (Ref Page 5.2).......c..ccce..... 1
WSH, FL HRD A-NRW 0.625, ST YZ............. 30
WSH, FL TYPA-NRW 0.875, ST Z.................. 2
WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.50, ST Z......ccecvvuenene 8

WSH, Flat, Hard M20 D125, ST Z................... 12

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

FRONT SUSPENSION ASSY

DATE: Revised 04-2013

MODEL: T780

PAGE 4.2

GROUP

4

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

0
m
T

*

CoO~NOOPR~WN =

PART NO.
717A0375 (Rev B)

219125
225466
225467
225468
220605
219123
219049
219048
225469

DESCRIPTION QTY

Front Suspension

Air Bag Assembly ......
Right Lower Saddle ...
Left Lower Saddle.......
Shock Assembly ........
End Bushing Shim ...
Air Restraint Assembly..........ccccociiiiiiiiiiniieeiieeee
Restraint Assembly..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiinen.
Height Control Valve & Linkage Assembly ..
Air Spring Nuts And Washers ...........ccocceeiiieeninene

*ITEM 6 IS NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

DATE: Released 04-2013| GROUP

FRONT SUSPENSION MODEL: T780 4

PAGE 4.3

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

20
m
AL

ABRWN -

PART NO.

718 0706 (Rev 00)

225017
225018
225019
225020
225021

DESCRIPTION

BOGY Beam Kit

Beam Fabrication.........c.cccccovvviiiiennen.
Bushing Assembly..........cccceeeenneee.

Fitting
Seal....ccccoeeveeecneen,

Closure Center Bushing...........ccccc....

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

BEAM ASSEMBLY 52.00

DATE: Released 04-2013| GROUP

MODEL: T780 4

PAGE 4.4

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

30
34
21
33
ol 21
a
30
34
33 13
13
34
30
36 20 18

38

12 DETAILA 17 DETAIL A
19
RIGHT SIDE
15 26 16 2 3
D
C 1 C
10
VIEW A kVIEW B
FRONT REAR
5 8
D D

15 2215 9

14 4 6, 32, 28, 36

LEFT SIDE

SEE PAGE 4.7

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 04-2013 | GROUP

TEREX. | REAR SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY [ yooeL 7780 4

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 4.5

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

25,7,24,32,28,6 7 3 27,25

4
- © -
(o] _
% ' 0
| SPICER ©
@)% ©
RIGHT SIDE ' LEFT SIDE
VIEW A
3
24,32,28,7,6 P
27,25

3| | =

LEFT SIDE \I— | L 0 RIGHT SIDE

VIEW B

VIEW D-D

SEE PAGE 4.7

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED
GROUP

DATE: Revised 04-2013

TEREX. | REAR SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY [ yooeL 7780 4

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 4.6

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

SEE PAGES 4.5 & 4.6

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

718A0434 (Rev L) Rear Suspension Assembly (Items 1 thru 34)

718A0434-1 Axles Automatic Transmission (Iltems 1 thru 34 & 35-36)

718A0434-2 Axles Manual Transmission (Items 1 thru 34 & 37-38)
1 12019-314 Elbow 5/8"M SAE 3/8"M NPT ......ooiiiiiieiereee e 4
2 12019-56 Elbow 1/2°M SAE 3/8"M NPT ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 12019-63 Adapter, SAE/Male Pipe.......cccooriiiiiiiiiiieiiieiceeesee e 3
4 12019-67 Adapter 45 -8 M JIC 3/8” NPT .......oiiiiiiieiieniieie e 6
5 1222-184 Tie Plastic Cable 77..........ooooieeeeeese e 12
6 1240-29 Clamp P, 1125 DIA .. 3
7 44821 SUPPOTT ..t 3
8 707A7144 HOSE -8 SAE SW ...t 1
9 707A7210 HOSE -8 SAE SW ..o 1
10 707A7211 HOSE -8 SAE SW ...t 1
11 709A5114 HOSE -8 JIC SW ... 2
12 717-0178 TOrQUE RO .....eiiiiiiiiieiiee et 1
13 717-0180 Shim 2.00 X 1.50 X 0.060.......ccceereeeererieneerienie e 10
14 717-0595-18 HOSE ASSY 0.4 ID ...oiiiiiiiii et 1
15 717-0736-46 Hose, ASSY 0.50 ID ....cceiiiiiiiiiee e 3
16 717-0736-53 HOSE ASSY 0.50 ID ..ooviiiiiiiiiieee e 1
17 718-0036 TOrquUE RO ......oiiiiiiiie e 1
18 718-0129 Lower Suspension Kit.........cccccueeeeiiieeciiee e 1
19 718-0142 Drive Shaft Inter AXIE .......c.oveiiiiiiee e 1
20 718-0146 Beam Kit 54.00 ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiie e 1
21 718-0969 Torque Rod, TranSVerse..........ccceeieeiiieniiiieeie e 1
22 718-0980 Shim - SUSPENSION......ueiieeieiieeiee et 16
23 718-1033 Drive Shaft - Rear........coociveiiiie e 1

24 WAW-31WX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-WID 0.3125, ST Z...

25 WAN-62NX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-NRW 0.625, ST Z ...
26 718A0490 Air Components Assembly ...............

27 F52251
28 NFH-312C000-25 Nut, HEX, Flange 0.312-18, STZ G5.....
29 NYL-625C000-Y8 Nut, HX, NYL-INS 0.625-11, ST YZ G8..

30 NYL-625F000-Y8 Nut, HX, NYL-INS 0.625-18, ST YZ G8......

31 S01-625CH50-Y8 SCR, HHCS 0.625-11X8.50, ST, YZGS8 ....

32 SHF-312CA00-25 SCR, HHCS FT 0.312-18X1.00, STZ G5 ......
33 SHF-625FD50-Y8 SCR, HHCS FT 0.625-18X4.50, STYZGS...

34 WAH-62NX000-Y2 WSH, FL HRD A-NRW 0.625, ST YZ..........
35* 722-0170 Axle D60-190 6.14:1 (Ref Page 5.3).................
36 722-0171 Axle R60-190 6.14:1 (Ref Page 5.4).................
37 722-0172 Axle D60-190 5.38:1 (Ref Page 5.5)....

38 722-0173 Axle R60-190 5.38:1 (Ref Page 5.6).................

Tee With Bracket ..........ccceeeeveinnneen....

* ITEMS 35 & 37 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION.

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

REAR SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY

DATE: Revised 04-2013 | GROUP

MODEL: T780 4

PAGE 4.7

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

2 OO NO O~ WN-=

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
718 0129 (Rev B) Rear Suspension, Lower Shipping

219046 Trailing Arm, RR, Left (10",7") c.eovveeeeie e 1
219045 Trailing Arm, RR, Right(10",7")......cccviiiiiiiiinceiecen 1
219123 Air/Restraint Assembly .........c.ccooiieiiiiiiiiie e, 1
223391 Bolt Kit AL-800, Air SPring.......cccceeoeerereeneneeneneeee e 1
223392 Installation ACCESSOries..........cccooviiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
219047 SHOCK ... 2
218670 Air Spring, Rolling Lobe.........cooooieiiiieeee e 2
218671 Air Spring, Rolling Lobe..........cccocoiiiiiiiiiie 2
223393 Washer, USS, Flat (17) ...coooveoeiiieciereeeeeee e 4
223394 Bolt, HEX Head, GR8, UNC, Black (1" X 3 1/2”)............. 4

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

LOWER SUSPENSION KIT

DATE: Revised 07-2012 | GROUP

MODEL: T780 4

PAGE 4.8

C-:ourtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

(

(

"

—T

|

20
m
ax

BWN

PART NO.
718-0146 (Rev A)

225440
225233
225441
225442

DESCRIPTION
Beam Kit 54.00

Bushing & Adapter
Bushing & Adapter
380 Series Center
54" Walking Beam

ASSY .o
ASSY ...
Bushing

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

BEAM KIT 54"

DATE: Released 05-2013

MODEL: T780

PAGE 4.9

GROUP

4

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

REE PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY REF PART NO.
T127197 (Rev A)  Axle, Front Steer

1 224290 Ol Seal .....cccecverieiiiciiee 2 23 224312
2 225030 Brake ASM - ES16507D LMS...... 1 24 224313
3 225031 Brake ASM - ES16507 LMS ........ 1 25 224314
4 225443 Steer Axle ASSY - 24T2 .............. 1 26 224315
5 224294 CHAVETA BARRADIR................ 3 27 224316
6 224295 Torn TAPA Ponta I-80 .................. 16 28 224317
7 224296 CHAVETA BRAZO DIR................ 3 29 224318
8 224297 NUE e 2 30 221968
9 224298 Washer.......coooviveeniiieeeeee 16 31 225446
10 224299 Knuckle Pin.......cccccoeieenininiennn. 2 32 224320
1 224300 Cotter Pin ... 2 33 224321
12 224301 LAINA [0.0300] PUNTAEDE...... 1 34 224322
13 225444 Knuckle Sub-Assembly................ 1 35 224324
14 224336 Knuckle Sub-Assembly................ 1 36 224325
15 224304 Ackermann Arm 37 225447
16 224305 Ackermann Arm 38 224314
17 225445 Steering Arm ........ccocvvveivieenene 39 216793
18 224307 Knuckle Cap Assembly. 40 216792
19 224308 Draw Key .....c.cooeeeirvieeniiienenen. 41 224327
20 224309 Key Steer Arm & ACK Arm .......... 3 42 224328
21 224310 LAINA [0.0050] PUNTAEDE....... 1 43 224329
22 224311 LAINA [0.0100] PUNTAEDE....... 3

SECTION A-A

DESCRIPTION QTY
Washer Flat ........ccccooviiiiiinennn. 2
Gasket-Silastic (OZ) ..........cccueenee. 4
GRASA (OZ)....ooveeiieieeeenee 2

NUE e 2
NU .o 3
StOp SCrew ....ooocveeeeiiieeiiieeeee 2

Cross Link Assembly-72............... 1
Axle Beam & BRKTS Assembly ...1
Ball Stud

Nut-Ball Stud

Rod CIL T188S PERNO DIR ED..2
BOlt ..o 14
Bearing Cone.........ccccceevneenieeinnn. 2
CONO RDC

Grasa (0Z)

Flat Washer

Nut-Lock

Hub Cap Assembly.........cccceeenne 2
Hub & Drum Assembly WEBB .....2
Flange Nut Assembly ................... 16

ITEMS 1 TO 43 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

AXLE, FRONT STEER

DATE: Released 05-2013

MODEL: T780 5

PAGE 5.1

Courtesy of Crane.Market

GROUP


https://crane.market

[/

— o} — —

2

0 A — 4
+
A —»
I
& - N
5 I
) T
@ © A © B
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY REF PART NO.
T127198 (Rev A)  Axle, Rear Steer

1 224290 Ol Seal .....cccecverieiiiciiee 2 24 224311
2 224330 Sensor Assembly ........c.ccoeveernene 2 25 224312
3 224331 Sleeve-Sensor Mounting ............. 2 26 224313
4 225032 Brake ASM.......ccccoeniiiiniiieen, 1 27 224314
5 225033 Brake ASM.......ccccovniviiiiiieee, 1 28 224315
6 225448 Steer Axle Assembly - 24T2 ........ 1 29 224316
7 224294 Chaveta Barra Dir...........ccccceuee. 3 30 225454
8 224295 Torn TAPA Ponta I-80 .................. 16 31 221968
9 224296 Chaveta Brazo DIR....................... 3 32 224338
10 224297 NUE e 33 224320
1 224298 Washer ... 34 224321
12 224299 Knuckle Pin... 35 224339
13 224300 Cotter Pin.....ccooveeivieeeniieeee 36 224322
14 224301 LAINA [0.0300] Punta ED E.......... 1 37 224325
15 225449 Knuckle Sub-Assembly 38 225447
16 225450 Knuckle Sub-Assembly 39 224314
17 225451 Ackermann Arm........cccceeeeeennnnnn. 40 216793
18 225452 Ackermann Arm .. 41 224327
19 225453 Steering Arm .......cccocvrvenvieencnn 42 224328
20 224307 Knuckle Cap Assembly................ 4 43 224324
21 224308 Draw Key 44 216792
22 224309 Key Steer Ar, & ACK Arm ............ 3 45 224329
23 224310 Laina [0.0050] PUNTAEDE........ 1

DESCRIPTION

SECTION A-A

Laina [0.0100] PUNTAEDE......... 3
Washer Flat ........ccccoovoviiiiiiinnn. 2
Gasket-Silastic (OZ) ........c.ccceeuee. 4

Grasa (OZ) ..oeevceeeiiieeiieeenieeee 2
NUE . 2
NUE e 3

Locknut ........ccoooiiiiiiniiiiieeee 2
Cross Link Assembly-72............... 1
Axle Beam & BRKTS Assembly ...1
Ball Stud ......cccoeviiieiiiicieee
Nut-Ball Stud....

StOp SCrew .....ccccvevveviieeniieieee
Rod CIL T188S Perno DIRED.....2
Bearing Cone.........ccccceevneenieeinnn. 2
CONO RDC

Grasa (0Z)

Flat Washer

Hub Cap Assembly..........ccceeeen. 2
Hub & Drum Assembly WEBB .....2
BOIt .o

Nut-Lock
Flange Nut Assembly ................... 16

ITEMS 1 TO 45 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

AXLE, REAR STEER

DATE: Released 05-2013| GROUP

MODEL: T780 5

PAGE 5.2

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

d ) i 3 il
f %\ I :
E H— 4
; £
| |
'
[
3 o
— | L -
U
(@) j
(i \-) ) —
x +
© ©
+ =
©
a S
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
722-0170 (Rev 00) Axle D60-190 6.14:1
1 224340 Output Shaft & Cover Module....... 1 15 224354 WaSher.......ccooveoviiieeeeeeeee 44
2 224345 Hose & Clamp ASSY ......cccceeeeeene 1 16 224355 Bearing Cone ........cccccoceeviiiinnnn. 2
3 224341 HSG Hardware Module ................ 1 17 224356 NUE e 44
4 224343 End Yoke ASSY Fl ...ccooeveevveninen. 1 18 224357 2 ]o] | 28
5 224344 Lock WHL BRG Nut..........ccccuee.. 2 19 224358 Bearing Cone ........ccoceevvercnicniennee 2
6 224346 Nut WHL BRG, Inner................... 2 20 224359 Oil Seal.....cccviiriiireieieiecee 2
7 224347 Nut WHL BRG, Outer.................... 2 21 224360 Brake ASSY - ES1657H Vendor .. 1
8 224348 Housing-D190 Axle..... 1 22 224361 Brake ASSY - ES1657H Vendor .. 1
9 224349 Breather ASSY ......cocooviiiiinicens 1 23 224362 Bushing - Dowel (Tapered)........... 16
10 224350 Shaft - Axle 24 224329 Flange Nut ASSY ......cccceevivrennnne 16
1 224351 Shaft - Axle 25 224363 Gasket, Axle Shaft..........c.ccooevueneee 2
12 225405 Head ASSY Air D190 614 ............ 1 26 224364 Hub & Drum ASSY ......cccevviiinene 2
13 225406 Head ASSY Air D190 614 ............ 1 27 224365 30/36 BRK Chambers .................. 2
14 224353 End Yoke ASSY FO.....ccccocvrennnnn. 1
ITEMS 1 TO 27 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION
WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED
AXLE. FERONT TANDOM DATE: Released 05-2013| GROUP
TEREX. ’ MODEL: T780 5
P/N 12261-690 (AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION) o 0

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

20
m

O~NO O WN -

a A a aaao
a b wWN =0

F  PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY REF PART NO.

722-0171 (Rev 00) Axle R60-190 6.14:1

224366 HSG Hardware Module ................ 1 16 224356
224367 End Yoke ASSY RI..... 17 224357
224344 Lock WHL BRG Nut.... 18 224371
224349 Breather ASSY .....c.cccvvivciveennen. 19 224358
224345 Hose & Clamp ASSY ......cccceeennee. 1 20 224359
224346 Nut WHL BRG, Inner 21 224372
224347 Nut WHL BRG, Outer.................... 2 22 224373
224368 Housing-R190 Axle.........ccceeneee. 1 23 224374
224351 Shaft - Axle 24 224331
224350 Shaft - Axle 25 224362
225407 Head ASSY S190614................... 26 224363
225408 Head ASSY S190 614... 27 224364
224370 Cover-Axle Housing.........ccccceeueee. 28 224329
224354 Washer ........cccevieeiieieece e 29 224365
224355 Bearing Cone........cccceevienieennnns 30 224330

DESCRIPTION QTY
NUL . 44
BOlt ..o 28

Sensor BIocK .......cocevveiiiiiieee 2
Sleeve-Sensor Mounting - Bendix.....2
Bushing - Dowel (Tapered)................ 16

Gasket, Axle Shaft.........ccccccevvevcneene
Hub & Drum ASSY ...
Flange Nut ASSY ......cccooiiiiviiienn.

30/36 BRK Chambers........c..c.cccuvenene 2
STRT SNSR 2000MM CBL ............... 2

ITEMS 1 TO 30 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX, AXLE, REAR TANDOM
PIN 12261-690 (AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION)

DATE: Released 05-2013

MODEL: T780 5

PAGE 5.4

GROUP

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

.0
m
n

oO~NO OB~ WN -

A a A a o
A ON—=O

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

722-0172 (Rev 00) Axle D60-190W 5.38:1

224340
224341
224343
224344
224345
224346
224347
224348
224349
224350
224351
225409
225410
224353

Output Shaft & Cover Module....... 1
HSG Hardware Module ................ 1
End Yoke ASSY FI ........
Lock WHL BRG Nut....
Hose & Clamp ASSY..
Nut WHL BRG, Inner .....
Nut WHL BRG, Outer..
Housing-D190 Axle.....
Breather ASSY .....cccccccvvvvciveeinen.
Shaft - Axle
Shaft - Axle
Head ASSY Air D190 538 ............ 1
Head ASSY Air D190 538 ............ 1
End Yoke ASSY FO........cceeuee. 1

0
m
iy

PART NO.

224354
224355
224356
224357
224358
224359
224360
224361
224362
224329
224363
224364
224365

DESCRIPTION QTY
Washer .......occoveviieeieee e 44
Bearing Cone .........cccceevvieeiiieene 2
NUL. e 44
BOlt ..o 28
Bearing Cone .........cccceeviieeiiieene 2

Oil Seal.....ccceeevciieeiee e, 2
Brake ASSY - ES1657H Vendor ..1
Brake ASSY - ES1657H Vendor ..1
Bushing - Dowel (Tapered)........... 16
Flange Nut ASSY .......cccceveiieennes 16
Gasket, Axle Shaft...............c........ 2
Hub & Drum ASSY .....cccceevieees 2
30/36 BRK Chambers .................. 2

ITEMS 1 TO 27 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

AXLE, FRONT TANDOM
(MANUAL TRANSMISSION)

DATE: Released 05-2013| GROUP

MODEL: T780 5

PAGE 5.5

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

2y
m
i

O~NO O WN -

a A a aaao
a b wWN =0

s l g
_ Y _
|| 5
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY REF PARTNO. DESCRIPTION QTY
722-0173 (Rev 00) Axle R60-190W 5.38:1
224366 HSG Hardware Module ................ 1 16 224356 NUE .o 44
224367 End Yoke ASSY RI..... 17 224357 BOIt ..o 28
224344 Lock WHL BRG Nut.... 18 224371
224349 Breather ASSY .....ccccovvvcvvivninnenn 19 224358
224345 Hose & Clamp ASSY ......cccceeennee. 1 20 224359 Ol Seal.....ccceeveiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 2
224346 Nut WHL BRG, Inner 21 224372 Brake ASSY - ES1657H Vendor........ 1
224347 Nut WHL BRG, Outer.................... 2 22 224373 Brake ASSY - ES1657H Vendor........ 1
224368 Housing-R190 Axle.........ccceeneee. 1 23 224374 SensorBIOCK ......vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 2
224351 Shaft - Axle 24 224331 Sleeve-Sensor Mounting - Bendix.....2
224350 Shaft - Axle 25 224362 Bushing - Dowel (Tapered)................ 16
225411 Head ASSY S190 538.................. 26 224363 Gasket, Axle Shaft.........cccoceevrenenne
225412 Head ASSY S190 538... 27 224364 Hub & Drum ASSY ...
224370 Cover-Axle Housing........cccccceueeee. 28 224329 Flange Nut ASSY ..o
224354 Washer ..o 29 224365 30/36 BRK Chambers..........cccoovenene 2
224355 Bearing Cone..........ccoeevvereneennnn 30 224330 STRT SNSR 2000MM CBL ............... 2

ITEMS 1 TO 30 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Released 05-2013| GROUP

TEREX. AXLE, REAR TANDOM — 5
PIN 12261690 (MANUAL TRANSMISSION)

PAGE 5.6

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

[0
m
iy

—_

w N

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
718A0630 Wheel & Tire, Front, 445/65R22.5

718A0627 Wheel & Tire Assembly.........ccccocveneene 4
718 0628 Wheeel, Front

718 0629 Tire, Front, 445/65R22.5.........ccccccveeen. 1
714 0833 Cover, Hub Front...........cccovvveieiiiiiinnns 4
1222-356 Cover, Lug Nut ..o 40

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

GROUP

WHEELS & TIRES
FRONT

DATE: Revised 01-2011

MODEL: T780

PAGE 5.7

5

C-:ourtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
718A0608 (Rev A)  Rear Wheel ASSY

1* 32166 Extension, Valve Stem................ccccuveen 4

2 1222-356 Lug Nut Cover ........cccoeeeeneens ...40

3* 714-1265 Cover, Hub Rear 4

4 718A0611 Wheel & Tire Assembly (Inside) ............. 8

*ITEMS 1 & 3 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 10-2014 | GROUP

TEREX. REAR WHEEL ASSY MODEL: T780 5

P/N 12261-690 PAGE 58

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
718A0611 Wheel & Tire ASSY (Inside)
1 718 0606

N

718 0610

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Released 10-2014] GROUP

TEREX. | WHEEL & TIRE ASSY (INSIDE) —— 5

P/N 12261-690 PAGE 50

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

[0
m
AL

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

T106174 (Rev A) Rear Wheel ASSY

714-1265 Cover, Hub Rear ........cccccecvvveennenn.
32166 Extension, Valve Stem

1222-356 Lug Nut Cover........cccocvvernieenninenn.
T106175 Wheel ASSY, Inside ...........ccoeeenee..

*ITEMS 1 & 2 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

REAR WHEEL ASSY

DATE: Revised 10-2014

MODEL: T780

PAGE 5.10

GROUP

5

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

EF PART NO. DESCRIPTION

N

T106176
718 0610

T106175 (Rev A) Wheel & Tire ASSY (Inside)

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

WHEEL & TIRE ASSY (INSIDE)

DATE: Released 10-2014] GROUP

MODEL: T780 5

PAGE 5.1

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

0
m
BY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

722A0202 (Rev B) Engine ASSY, Manual Export

1 7T17A1277 Engine Assembly, Export, Manual..............cccccoovenienncene 1
2 718A0434-2 Manual Axles (Ref Page 4.7)......cccccoeviieiiiiiciecieeenn
3 718A0490-3 Components Assembly, Air (Ref Page 10.8).

4 718A0994-2 Electrical Assembly (Ref Page 33.2) .......ccccecveenivricencnne
5 718A1001 Cab, Carrier W/Manual Transmission (Ref Page 27.1)...1
6 722A0090 Fluid & Lube, Manual.............cccocooiiiiiiiicee e 1
7 722A0091 Hydraulic, Lower Assembly, Manual (Ref Page 25.1) .....1
8 722A0152-1 PUump Drive, LOWET .......coveieiiiiiiiieee et 1
9 T119918 Tier 3 Emissions Decal Installation (Ref Page 30.6) ....... 1

ITEMS 1 TO 9 ARE NOT ILLUSTRATED

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT DATE: Revised 04-2013 | GROUP
TEREX® MANUAL TRANSMISSION MODEL:T780 6
P/N 12261-690 455HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE PAGE 64

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

24,28, 57

10, 37

81

86

9

9

B
N 7.4
J \ 8 A\

10, 23, 30, 117

111

106

113

DETAIL A

41,48

GROUP

Courtesy of Crane.Market

DATE: Revised 12-2014

MODEL:T780
PAGE 6.2

10

1

EXPORT

150

SEE PAGES 6.5 & 6.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED
MANUAL TRANSMISSION

ENGINE ASSY -
455HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE

99

71

21,29

P/N 12261-690

TEREX.



https://crane.market

60

78
61 5o = 41,42
—|
9 o|
o
— Oo
[l F %;5 0,
II o)
N 0| — ®
64 100 13 47 13 47 '8
112
39
47 N
B (o)
() —
D>
S a! S 18 \®;
g
\ =1h
o i S
| 1!
2 0
45 B
70
68
67 89 39 149,101
33

SEE PAGES 6.5 & 6.6

58

91

L]
N

N
AR

§
===

NS

W%
SECTION B-B

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT

MANUAL TRANSMISSION
455HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE

DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP

MODEL: T780 6

PAGE 6.3

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

115

54,27, 6, 51, 32

SEE PAGES 6.5 & 6.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT

MANUAL TRANSMISSION
455HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE

DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP

MODEL: T780 6

PAGE 6.4

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

147

fl
L
oQ°

]

135

136, 146, 126

SEE PAGES 6.2, 6.3,6.4 & 6.6

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY REF PART NO.

717A1277 (Rev M) Engine ASSY Manual TRANS

(Items 1 Thru 149)

1 071410 33 M10 X 35mm Bolt.......cccevevrnnens 2 23 1205-45
2 072 308 59 M8 X 75mm Bolt.......ccoevveiiinee. 2 24 1205-65
3* 085 115 27 M14 Hard Flat Washer.................. 4 25 1205-67
4 085 308 16 M8 Lock Washer.........cccccovevrnnns 2 26 1205-88
5 085310 18 M10 Lock Washer............ccceeuenen. 2 27 1205-91
6 10329 Washer 3" OD X .125" THK.......... 4 28 1209-29
7 1200-100 1/2-13NC X 1.50 GD5 Bolt........... 2 29 1209-3
8 1200-102 1/2-13NC X 1.75 GD5 Bolt........... 2 30 1209-4
9 1200-3 1/4-20NC X 1.00 GD5 Bolt........... 8 31 1209-44
10 1200-59 3/8-16NC X 1.00 GD5 Bolt............ 9 32 1209-48
11 1200-98 1/2-13NC X 1.25 GD5 Bolt........... 6 33 1209-59
12 12019-147 Reducer 20 X 12 JIC 34 1209-64
13 12019-303 16 O-Ring X 16 MJIC 45 .............. 2 35 1209-8
14 12019-405 Elbow, 6-2 36 1209-83
15 12019-406 Elbow, 6-4 37 1210-20
16 12019-892 Metric EIbOW ........cccccovveriiieeeee, 1 38 1210-25
17 12019-543 Air GOVEIMEr ..o 1 39 1213-6
18 12019-688 3/4 NPT X .75 Hose BARB.. 40 1217-316
19 1203-192 5/16 NC Sholder Bolt.................... 41 1219-190
20 1205-21 1/4-20NC Lock Nut.........cccereennne 42 1219-255
21 1205-34 5/16-18NC Lock Nut.. 43 1219-282
22 1205-37 3/8-24NF Jam Nut.........ccevvvennen. 1 44 1219-386

DESCRIPTION QTY

3/8-16NC Lock Nut.......cceeeeeuereeeiieene,
1/2-13NC Lock Nut...
1/2-13NC Lock Nut...
5/8-16NC Lock Nut...
5/8-18NF Lock Nut...
1/2 Flat Washer ........
5/16 Flat Washer ...
3/8 Flat Washer.....
1/4 Flat Washer .....
5/8 Flat Washer...............
7/16 Hard Flat Washer ....
1/2 Flat Hard Washer ...... .
5/8 Flat Washer..........cccovuvveeeeeeecnnnnns
Thrust Washer.........cccccceovecciieeneeenns
3/8 Lock Washer ...
1/2 Lock Washer ...........cccccevvveeeeeenn.
Grease Zerk
Pilot Bearing
Valve, Shut Off ........cccooeeiiiiiee,
Bushing, 3/4" X 3/8” ....ccccoiviiiiiiene.
16 O-Ring X 16 MJIC STR
16 O-Ring X 20 MJIC STR

N O

S 2 AN, WOOWORO 2 ROTONND RN ®

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT

MANUAL TRANSMISSION
455HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE

DATE: Revised 12-2014

MODEL: T780 6

PAGE 6.5

GROUP

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

SEE PAGES 6.2, 6.3,6.4 & 6.5

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY REF PARTNO. DESCRIPTION QTY
717A1277 (Rev M)  Engine ASSY, Manual TRANS
(Contd..)
45 1219-569 16 O-RiNg Plug ......ovvveeiieee 103 718 0807 Adapter - Crankshaft............ccccccoune. 1
46 1219-598 6 O-Ring X 8 MJIC STR 104 718 0808 Coupling
47 1219-680 16 O-Ring X 16 MJIC 90 ............. 6 105 7180818 Mounting Plate - Pump .........ccc.cc...... 1
48 1219-97 Bushing, 1/2" X 3/8".....ccccceveuenne 1 106 718 0993 Engine Wire Harness............cccceeune 1
49 1219-975 20 O-Ring Run Tee... 107  718F0786 Mount, Clamp
50 T126452 Rear Engine Mount...................... 108 718F0814 Front Engine Mount ............cccceveene 1
51 1221-138 Front Engine Mount...................... 109  718F0943 Mount, Clamp .......cooeeveveniiiieienee 1
52 1222-184 7" Plastic Tie....ccocvevieiiieieieeee 110 7220020 Transmission (Ref Page 7A.1) ......... 1
53 1229-160 9/16-18NF X 1.75 GD8 Bolt......... 4 1M1 722 0174-25 Hose, Air DIyer .......cccoceveevviceenenenns 1
54 1229-83 5/8-18NF X 4.0 GD8 Bolt............. 2 112 722 0094 Harness, Transmission ..................... 1
55 1239-13 Gasket, Steering Pump 113 717-1278 Engine 435 HP.......coociiiiiiiiis 1
56 1242-118 1/2-13NC X 2.50 GD8 Bolt........... 2 114 722A0148 Cooling SYS ASSY
57 1242-144 1/2-13NC X 1.25 GD8 Bolt........... 2 (Ref Page BA.7) ...cccoveveiieciecenne 1
58 1242-167 7/16-14NC X 2.50 GD8 Bolt ........ 8 15  717A1280 Exhaust System (Ref Page 6A.12)...1
59 1242-22 5/8-18NC X 1.75 GD8 Bolt.......... 6 116 722A0154 Air Cleaner ASSY
60 1242-80 1-8NC X 4.50 GD8 Bolt ............... 2 (Ref Page BA.14) ...cccoevvieiiieeeene 1
61 1291-182 Cable, Clutch .......cccoeviiiieiinns 1 117 1240-91 Clamp 1.50” ... 3
62 200B2007-10 Clamp 1.25 ..o 2 118  718-1023 Turbo Outlet.......cccoovveiiiiieee 1
63 3118 YOKE ..ooiieieiiee e 1 119  718-1026 Intake Extension ..........cccocceveniieenns 1
64 340 6601 1-8NC NUut.....ooviiiiriiiice, 2 120 071408 27 M8 X 20mm Cap Screw..........ccc...... 4
65 40902 Extension Spring.........ccccceveveennen. 1 121 7181025 O-RiNG .o 1
66 4185 SPACET ...vvveeiiee e 4 122 718 1024 Gasket, TUrDO .....ccvveeeiieeiieecee 1
67 707 4289-66 66" HOSE ..o 1 123 T122905 Turbo Outlet Elbow ..........ccccveeennenne. 1
68 707 4289-67 67" HOSE ..o 1 124 121913 CoNNECEON ... 4
69 707 4289-68 68" HOSE ..o 1 125  NYL-312C00-25  Nut, HEX NYL-INS 0.312-18, ST Z
70 707 4289-69 69" HOSE ..o 1 G5 1
71 1223-509 Cable, Ground ........ccocveveereniene 126 NYM-08BMO000-Y8 HEX, Nut, Nylon Insert Metric........... 1
72 707 7989 Arm, Adjusting pedal ... 127  S01-625B00-Y8 SCR, HHCS 0.625-11X2.00, ST YZ
73 708F0623 Lever, Clutch........cccooeeiiiennicnenns G8 e 2
74 709 7310 0.52ID X 2.250D Washer ............ 2 128  S20-375CB00-HP SCR, SHSS 0.375X2.00, STL .......... 1
75 714 0576 Spacer 129  SHF-375A75-25  SCR, HHCS FT 0.375-16X1.75,
76 717 0263 Either Start Kit..........ccocovvrinnne 1 STZ G5 i 2
77 717 0264 80Z Either Cylinder.........c.cc.cc.u... 1 130 T118776 Adapter, Yoke.......ccccovvviiiiniine 1
78 717 0267 Snubbing Washer 131 T118777 Bulkhead Connector ............ccccec..... 2
79 717 1234 SPriNG e 132 T120962 ROd ENd.....oovviiiiieeceeeceeee 2
80 717 0460 Mount, Either Kit........cccceeveeenennn... 133 T120968 Regulator, Pneumatic Clutch ............ 1
81 717 0582 Drive Shaft, Front 134 T121184 Air Cylinder Assembly....................... 1
(Ref Page 9.3) ....coviieiiiiiieiin 1 135 T130784 Weldment-CYL Mount Bracket ......... 1
82 717 0601 Bracket .......cccooriiiinie 1 136  T130785
83 717F1239 Cap, Spring.. 137  T130786
84 717 1242 StUd .o 2 138  T130787
85 T114999 Pump, Gear .........cccceeeevveeeiieee, 1 139  T130838
86 717 1243 Loop, Drive Shatft... 140  T130877 Hose Assembly....
87 717 0801-1 Tube, Red........coooveieeeceeees 141 T130878 Hose Assembly........cccceevvviveeiiennns
88 717 0802-1 Tube, Black.......c.cccocvevviieerenne, 142 WAN-37NX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-NRW 0.375, ST Z....2
89 717 0803-1 Tube, Green.... 143  WMF-010X000-20 WSH, Flat M10 DIN 125, ST Z ......... 4
90 717 0804-1 Tube, Blue ... 144  WMF-014X000-20 WSH, Flat M14 DIN 125, ST Z ......... 2
91 T109123 CIULCh .o 1 145  WMF-024X000-PO WSH, Flat M24 DIN 125, STL........... 2
92 T120343 Pump, Fan (Ref Page 24.4)......... 1 146  WMF-80MX000-20 WSH, Flat M8 DIN 125, ST Z ........... 2
93 717 1154 Adapter, Air Governer.................. 1 147  12202-1-28 Tubing, -4 Black
94 717A0329 Fuel System ASSY 148  12202-1-33 Tubing, -4 Black
(Ref Page 2.11) coovveevveeeeeee 149  S01-438CA50-Y8 SCR, HHCS 0.4375-14 X 1.50,
95 717A0563 Drive Shaft Guard ASSY .... STYZGRS8 ... 12
96 717A0737 Cable Shifter.........cccocveeuene
97 717F1235 Cross Member.........ccceevveeneenne. 722A0152-1 Pump Drive, Lower (ltem no. 150)
98 717F0654 Mount, Clutch Cable.....................
99 717F0922 Left Rear Engine Mount 150 722 0066 PTO. e 1
100  717F0924 Right Rear Engine Mount ............ 1
101  WAH-43NX000-Y2 WSH, FL HRD A-NRW 0.4375,
STYZ i 12
102 718 0481 Alignment Stud ..........cccoeviiiieens 2
*ITEM 3 1S NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION
WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED
ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP
TE REX@ MANUAL TRANSMISSION MODEL:T780 6
P/N 12261-690 455HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE PAGE 66

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

b=l =CLR Y i S
N2 L "_ el “ [l 16
a.-.\\\‘w/% el “I
A Q'.! S= s 15

2 U 4 \Bae\ 132
18 21 3 6,26, 9
5
27 1"
28
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
T130981 (Rev C) Clutch Booster Kit

1 12019-402 1/4 MPT X 3/8 Tube Branch Tee
2 1209-83 Thrust Washer...........c..cccoeennnee..
3 1219-13 CoNNECEOr ....vviieieecee s
4 12202-1-28 Tubing, -4 Black ........ccccoviiiieniiiiicic
5 12202-1-33 Tubing, -4 Black ........ccccoiviiiiiiiiie 1
6 NYL-312C000-25 Nut, HEX NYL-INS 0.312-18, STZ G5....... 1
7 NYM-08BMO000-Y8 HEX Nut, Nylon Insert Metric...................... 1
8 S01-625CB00-Y8 SCR, HHCS 0.625-11X2.00, ST YZ G8.....2
9 S20-375CB00-HP SCR, SHSS 0.375 X 2.00, STL........ccuu.... 1
10 SHF-375CA75-25 SCR, HHCS FT 0.375-16X1.75, STZ G5...2
1 T118776 Adapter, YOKE.....ccccoeeiiiiieiiiieeiee e 1
12 T118777 Bulkhead Connector ...........cccceeevvveeenneenn. 2
13 T120962 Rod End.......cccovvvvviieeiinnnn 2
14 T120968 Regulator, Pneumatic Clutch .. A
15 T121184 Air Cylinder Assembly................ 2
16 T130784 Weldment- CYL Mount Bracket ................. 1
17 T130785
18 T130786
19 T130787
20 T130838
21 T130877
22 T130878
23 T136700
24 T136701
25 WAN-37NX000-20
26 WMF-010X000-20 WSH, Flat M10 DIN125, ST Z.................... 4
27 WMF-014X000-20 WSH, Flat M14 DIN125, ST Z.......ccccuee.. 2

28 WMF-024X000-PO  WSH, Flat M24 DIN125, STL
29 WMF-80MX000-20  WSH, Flat M8 DIN125, ST Z.........cccceenee.

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Released 10-2014] GROUP

TEREX. CLUTCH BOOSTER KIT MODELT780 6

P/N 12261-690

PAGE 6.7

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

i1

R m—
I

I

+
-

Y ————
[ )
——
[N

)

N —

v

4 i 3
I
EF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T121184 (Rev A) Air Cylinder Assembly

1 T120961 AIr CyliNder.....ocovveieeiiieiecieseeee 1
2 T120963 Clevis Foot Mounting ..........ccccceennenee. 1
3 T120964 Adapter, MNPT-2/ACMP4 ................... 1
4 T120965 SHENCEN ... 1

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

DATE: Revised 05-2013 | GROUP

TEREX. AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY MODEL 7780 6

P/N 12261-690 PAGE 6.8

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
T122689 (Rev A) Engine ASSY, AUTO Export

1 218692-2 Manual Pack, AUTO ........ccoiiieiieiereeeee e 1

2 718A0434-1 Axles, AUTO (Ref Page 4.7) ....ccovveeiiiieninieneeesreeeen 1

3 718A0713 Fluid & Lube

4 718A0999 Cab, Carrier W/AUTO Transmission (Ref Page 27.4)......... 1

5 722A0025 Lower Hydraulic Assembly, AUTO (Ref Page 25A.1).......... 1

6 T122690 Engine Assembly, AUTO Export

7 T119918 Tier 3 Emissions Decal Installation (Ref Page 30.6) ........... 1

ITEMS 1 TO 7 ARE NOT ILLUSTRATED

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT DATE: Revised 05-2013 [ GROUP
TEREX. AUTO TRANSMISSION MODEL:T780 6A
PIN 12261-690 515HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE RV

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

14, 30, 36
99

103

14, 30, 36, 111

15, 34, 36, 30

14, 39

6A

DATE: Revised 12-2014

MODEL:T780
PAGE ©6A.2

Courtesy of Crane.Market

.

5
i L
AO \\ D)
NV
9 ’V// &

NV
W
/2

23

7
24
20

¥
i

¢

19

DETAIL A

8,4

SEE PAGE 6A.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

AUTO TRANSMISSION
515HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE

ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT

P/N 12261-690

TEREX.



https://crane.market

SEE PAGE 6A.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT

AUTO TRANSMISSION
515HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE

DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP

MODEL: T780 6A

PAGE ©6A.3

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

i

a7
70
68
\\~
@
67
~| |

25

108

69

: %&L
\
\

/ /

21—

@a

22

110

re

VIEW IS ROTATED 90° CLOCKWISE

SEE PAGE 6A.6

%45
45
@ o
U
il
84 oVove 50
0,0,0 75
— 66 61
o oo |
@ { O O,
18 | o0 O o
|| (@)
Oo
e 47
b
|
18 W
c, ¥
47
H
b
[e)
O 0l
26 7 3
D
I )
41, 42

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

TEREX.

P/N 12261-690

ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT

AUTO TRANSMISSION
515HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE

DATE: Revised 12-2014

MODEL:T780

PAGE ©6A.4

GROUP

6A

Courtesy of Crane.Market


https://crane.market

94 101 55, 33,10, 52, 38

41,48 96
g 103 109
S
21 o7
° d o ° ° © i A
5o’ °, /I
f 31, 34, 59
E= o o o o
jwii ]
&)
o 20,35 71 8365 11086 21 35

SEE PAGE 6A.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

ENGINE ASSY - EXPORT DATE: Revised 12-2014 | GROUP
TEREX. AUTO TRANSMISSION MODEL: T780 6A
PIN 12261-690 515HP, 60 SERIES DETROIT ENGINE v
Courtesy of Crane.Market



https://crane.market

.0
m
n

abhwN

6*

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27+
28
29
30
31
32

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53*
54
55
56

PART NO.

T122690 (Rev F)

WAH-43NX000-Y2

SMF-10CM035-29
SMF-AGEM040-28
S$43-08BM075-28
S01-438CA50-Y8

WMF-014X000-20
WMF-016X000-20
W16-80MX000-G2
W16-010X000-G2
10329
S01-500CA75-25
S01-500CB75-25
S01-250CA00-25
SHF-375CA00-25
S01-375CA50-25
SHF-500CA25-25
12019-147
12019-303
12019-405
12019-406
12019-427
12019-453
12019-892
12019-543
12019-548
12019-688
T104745
NYL-250C000-25
NYL-312C000-25
NYL-375C000-25
NYL-500C000-25
NYL-625C000-25
NYL-625F000-25
WAN-50NX000-20
WAN-31NX000-20
WAN-37NX000-20
WAN-25NX000-20
WAN-62NX000-20
WO07-375X000-20
WO07-500X000-20
1219-190
1219-255
1219-282
1219-386
1219-569
1219-598
1219-680

1219-97

1219-975
T126452
1221-128
1221-138
1222-184
S01-562FA75-Y8
S01-625FD00-Y8
1239-13

SEE PAGES 6A.2, 6A.3, 6A.4 & 6A.5

DESCRIPTION

Export Engine Assembly
T700 with AUTO

WSH, FL HRD A-NRW 0.4375,
M16 X 40mm Bolt ..........ccooevrnenen. 4

M8 X 75mm Bolt ..........coeveuvvreenn... 2
SCR, HHCS 0.4375-14X1.5,

M14 Flat Washer....
M16 Flat Washer............ccccuveeeee...
M8 Lock Washer ........ccccoevvvveeeen..
M10 Lock Washer
Washer 3" OD X .125" THK ........... 4
1/2-13NC X 1.75 GD5 Bolt............. 2
1/2-13NC X 2.75 GD5 Bolt...... 2
1/4-20NC X 1.00 GD5 Bolt...... 8
3/8-16NC X 1.00 GD5 Bolt...... w1
3/8-16NC X 1.50 GD5 Baolt...... 2
6
1
2
1
1
1

N

1/2-13NC X 1.25 GD5 Bolt..
Reducer 20 X 12 JIC...........
16 O-Ring X 16 MJIC 45..
Elbow, 6-2....

Elbow, 6-4 .......ccooevveeeiiieee
4 O-Ring X 4 MJIC Run Tee ..........
4JICRUNTEE .ovveeeeeceeiieeeeeeeee 1
Metric Elbow ... 1
Air GOVEIMEr.......cvveeeeeeciirieeeeeeees 1
4 O-Ring X4 MJIC 90......ccceeeneenne 1

3/4 NPT X .75 Hose BARB .
Harness, VIM Module .................... 1
1/4-20NC Lock Nut .........ccouuneeennee.

5/16-18NC Lock Nut .
3/8-16NC Lock Nut ........cccvvenvenneen.
1/2-13NC Lock Nut .........oceuvneeennee.
5/8-16NC Lock Nut ...
5/8-18NF Lock Nut............cccevnnnee.
1/2 Flat Washer.........cccocvveeeeeeenn,
5/16 Flat Washer ...
3/8 Flat Washer...........cccccoeeeunnnnnen.
1/4 Flat Washer
5/8 Flat Washer
3/8 Lock Washer ..........c..cooeeunnnneen.
1/2 Lock Washer .........cccccceeeeeeenn.
Valve, Shut Off
Bushing, 3/4" X 3/8" .......ccceeveennnn. 1
16 O-Ring X 16 MJIC STR.............
16 O-Ring X 20 MJIC STR..
16 O-Ring Plug ......cocvvenenne
6 O-Ring X 8 MJIC STR......
16 O-Ring X 16 MJIC 90.....
Bushing, 1/2" X 3/8” ..
20 O-Ring Run Tee ...
Rear Engine Mount....
Transmission Mount.....
Front Engine Mount .. .
7" Plastic Tie ....cocccvveeeeeeeeciiieeeen 30
9/16-18NF X 1.75 GD8 Bolt........... 4

5/8-18NF X 4.0 GD8 Bolt
Gasket, Steering Pump .........ccc......

QTY REF PARTNO.

718 1023
1240-79
SHF-500CA25-Y8
S01-625FA75-Y8
S01-A00CD50-Y8
200B2007-10

718 1025

718 1026
200B2007-21
NYL-A00C000-Y8
707 4289-66

707 4289-67

707 4289-68

707 4289-69

707 4526

709 7310

717 0263

717 0264

717 0267

717 0383

717 0460

717 0601

717 0602

717 0910

717 1154
717A0329

717F0922
718 0126

718 0140

718 0271

718 0316

718 0377
T114999

718 0481

718 1024

718 0807

718 0808

718 0818

718 0978
T122719

718 0993
718F0308
718F0755
718F0786
718F0814
718F0943
722 0174-25
722A0148
717A1280
722A0154
T117934
MK212378-13
MK212378-24
MK212378-48
1240-91
T135223

DESCR<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>